CamGs |
HM S ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTER

NR-500 Series

SER VlCEManua/_

ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTER CONTENTS

Precaution Statements

Product Specifications
Installation and Operation
Disassembly and Assembly
Maintenance and Adjustment
Exploded Views and Parts List
PCB Layout and Parts List

Troubleshooting

© © N o g &> w dh P

Block diagram

10. Wiring Diagram

11. Schematic Diagrams



About this Manual

This service manual describes how to
perform hardware service maintenance for
the SAMA4S NR-500 Series Electronic Cash
Register.

Notes

Notes may appear anywhere in the
manual. They  describe  additional
information about the item.

Precaution symbols
/\ . Indicates a Safety Precaution that
applies to this part component.

/\. Indicates the part or component is an
electro-statically sensitive device. Use
caution when handling these parts.



Copyright
(©) 2016 by Shin Heung Precision.
All right reserved.

This manual may not, in whole or in part,
be copied, photocopied, reproduced,
translated or converted to any electronic or
machine readable from without prior
written permission of Shin Heung
Precision .

Service Manual 4th Edition.
July. 2016
V1.5

Printed in KOREA

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



Overview of this ECR

This service manual provides the technical information for many individual component systems, circuits and
gives an analysis of the operations performed by the circuits. If you need more technical information, please
contact our service branch or R&D center. Schematics and specifications provide the needed information for
the accurate troubleshooting.

All information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice. Therefore, you must check the

correspondence of your manual with your machine. No part of this manual may be copied or reproduced in any
form or by any means, without the prior written consent of Shin Heung Precision .

Note: Before using this Electronic Cash Register (ECR) for the first time, leave it powered on in the REG mode
for at least twenty-four hours. This allows the MS Lithium battery, which maintains the memory of the
ECR while the power is off, to charge completely.

“Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local codes for disposal requirements.”

Note: The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.




1 Precaution Statements

Follow these safety, servicing and ESD precautions to prevent damage and to protect against potential hazards such as

electrical shock.
1-1 Safety Precautions

1. Besure that all built-in protective devices are
replaced. Restore any missing protective shields.

2. When reinstalling the chassis and its assemblies, be
sure to restore all protective devices, including
nonmetallic control knobs and compartment covers.

3. Make sure there are no cabinet openings through
which people - particularly children - might insert
fingers and contact dangerous voltages.

Such openings include excessively wide cabinet
ventilation slots and improperly fitted covers and
drawers.

4. Design Alteration Warning:
Never alter or add to the mechanical or electrical
design of the ECR. Unauthorized alterations might
create a safety hazard. Also, any design changes or
additions will void the manufacturer’s warranty.

5. Components, parts and wiring that appear to have
overheated or that are otherwise damaged should be
replaced with parts that meet the original
specifications.  Always determine the cause of
damage or over- heating, and correct any potential
hazards.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.

Replace only with the same or equivalent type
recommended by the manufacturer.

Dispose used batteries according to the manufacturer’s
instructions.

6. Observe the original lead dress, especially near the
following areas : sharp edges, and especially the AC
and high voltage supplies.

Always inspect for pinched, out-of-place, or frayed
wiring. Do not change the spacing between comp-
onents and the printed circuit board. Check the AC
power cord for damage. Make sure that leads and
components do not touch thermally hot parts.

7. Product Safety Notice:
Some electrical and mechanical parts have special
safety-related characteristics which might not be
obvious from visual inspection.
These safety features and the protection they give
might be lost if the replacement component differs
from the original - even if the replacement is rated
for higher voltage, wattage, etc.

Components that are critical for safety are indicated
in the circuit diagram by shading, (A) or (/’N.
Use replacement components that have the same
ratings, especially for flame resistance and dielectric
strength specifications. A replacement part that
does not have the same safety characteristics as the
original might create shock, fire or other hazards.

ATTENTION
II'y a danger d’explosion s’il y a remplacement incorrect
de la batterie.

Remplacer uniquement avec une batterie du méme type
ou d’un type équivalent recommandé par le constructeur.

Mettre au rebut les batteries usagées conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11



1 Precaution Statements

1-2 Servicing Precautions

WARNING: First read the-Safety Precautions-section of this manual. If some unforeseen circumstance creates a conflict
between the servicing and safety precautions, always follow the safety precautions.
WARNING: An electrolytic capacitor installed with the wrong polarity might explode.

1.

Servicing precautions are printed on the cabinet.
Follow them.

Always unplug the units AC power cord from the AC
power source before attempting to:

(a) Remove or reinstall any component or assembly
(b) Disconnect an electrical plug or connector
(c) Connect a test component in parallel with an
electrolytic capacitor

Some components are raised above the printed circuit
board for safety. An insulation tube or tape is
sometimes used. The internal wiring is sometimes
clamped to prevent contact with thermally hot
components. Reinstall all such elements to their
original position.

After servicing, always check that the screws,
components and wiring have been correctly
reinstalled. Make sure that the portion around the
serviced part has not been damaged.

5.

Check the insulation between the blades of the AC
plug and accessible conductive parts
(examples: metal panels and input terminals).

Insulation Checking Procedure:

Disconnect the power cord from the AC source and
turn  the power switch ON. Connect an insulation
resistance meter (500V) to the blades of AC plug.

The insulation resistance between each blade of the
AC plug and accessible conductive parts (see above)
should be greater than 1 mega ohm.

Never defeat any of the B+ voltage interlocks.
Do not apply AC power to the unit (or any of its
assemblies) unless all solid-state heat sinks are
correctly installed.

Always connect an instrument’s ground lead to the
instrument chassis ground before connecting the
positive lead ; always remove the instrument’s ground
lead last.

1-3 Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices (ESDs)

1. Some semiconductor (solid state) devices are easily 7. Do not remove a replacement ESD from its protective
damaged by static electricity. Such components are package until you are ready to install it. Most
called Electrostatic Sensitive Devices (ESDs); replacement ESDs are packaged with leads that are
examples include integrated circuits and some field- electrically shorted together by conductive foam,
effect transistors. The following techniques will reduce aluminum foil or other conductive materials.
the occurrence of component damage caused by static 8. Immediately before removing the protective material
electricity. from the leads of a replacement ESD,  touch the

2. Immediately before handling any semiconductor protective material to the chassis or circuit assembly
components or assemblies, drain the electrostatic into which the device will be installed.
charge from your body by touching a known earth 9. Minimize body motions when handling unpackaged
ground. Alternatively, wear a discharging wrist-strap replacement ESDs. Motions such as brushing clothes
device. (Be sure to remove it prior to applying power together, or lifting a foot from a carpeted floor can
- this is an electric shock precaution.) generate enough static electricity to damage an ESD.

3. After removing an ESD-equipped assembly, place it
on a conductive surface such as aluminum foil to
prevent accumulation of electrostatic charge.

4. Do not use freon-propelled chemicals. These can
generate electrical charges that damage ESDs.

5. Use only a grounded-tip soldering iron when
soldering or unsoldering ESDs.

6. Use only an anti-static solder removal device. Many
solder removal devices are not rated as anti-static;
these can accumulate sufficient electrical charge to
damage ESDs.

1-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

Specifications are correct at the time of printing. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.
See below for product specifications.

2-1 General Specification

Item Description Remark
Processor * RENESAS CPU R5F5631ECDFB (RX-631, 32-Bit)
o RAM(DATA)
SRAM (R1LV0408DSP-5SI) : 4Mbits
SRAM (R1LV0408DSP-5SI) : 4Mbits (Option) Selectable
Memory « ROM(PGM)
CPU ON CHIP FLASH ROM : 16Mbits
* FISCAL ROM
OTP-ROM(AT27LV020A) : 2Mbits (Default)
OTP-ROM(AT27LV040A) : 4Mbits (Option) Selectable
* Type : MS Lithium, 3.0V 11mAh
Backup Batter o Part Name : MS920S
P y e Charging Time : 24 Hours
o Life : 3 Years
Data Storage « 180 Days When battery is Full charged
¢ Flow Control :
® DTR/DSR : H/W Flow Control
@ XON / XOFF : S/W Flow Control
Interface Serial e Baud Rate 11200 / 2400 / 4800 / 9600 / 19200 / 115200 Bps
« Connector : Serial#1 / DSUB9F (Female)
(RS-232C) Serial#2 / RJ45
Serial#3 / RJ45
« \Voltage Supply : +5V/150mA supplies at #9-Pin of DSUB9 Connector,
#1-pin RJ45 Connector.
* USB A-Type and USB B-Type (Default)
USB Transfer Type : BULK Can not be used
Speed : 12 Mbps (Full-Speed) simultaneously
Power : Self-Powered (A-Type Only)
ETHERNET « 10/100 base-T (Option)
GPRS o Built-in type (Option)
¢ 1-Slot [ MICRO SD CARD (Internal) ] (Option)
SD CARD o 1-Slot [ SD CARD (external) ] (Option)
* Model : LTP01-245-11
o Print Speed : 70mm/sec, 15 Lines/sec .
Printer o Type : Thermal Dot Line Printing g:ti:l Spec refer to Next
o Resolution: W 8 dots/mm x H 16 dots/mm 9
* Paper End Sensor (Reflecting Photo Sensor)
Displa e Operator 1 192 x 64 dot, Graphic LCD, Blue backlight(White LED)
pay e Customer : 16set x 2 line + Icon , Negative , Blue backlight(White LED)
Key Board * Raised Key : 48 key (with CAP), NR-500R
o Flat Key : 90 key (with water proof), NR-500
Drawer ® 24V / 15 Q Solenoid (Recommend)
Power Consumption o Regularity : Approx. 10W
Power Source * AC/DC Adapter 19V /2.5A
Environment Condition * Temperature 10T ~35¢C
o humidity : 30% ~ 80% RH
Dimensions(mm) ° 400(W) X 450(D) X 266(H) with Drawer
Weight * 11.5 Kg (Set Only)

Table2-1 General Specification

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-2 Appearance

2-2 A.Appearance Dimensions (mm)

NR-500
(Flat Keyboard)

NR-500R (Raised Keyboard)

Figure2-1 Dimensions

2-2 B. Location Feature

@ Printer Cover

@ Key Board

® Drawer

@ Customer Display

® Operator Display

® Mode Key

@ RS-232 Serial I/F Connector

Figure2-2 Location Feature

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

2-2




2 Product Specifications

2-3 Thermal Printer Specification

2-3 A. Printer Specification (58mm*1station or 2station)

Item Description Remark
Model e LTPO1-245-11
Print Method e Thermal Dot Line Printing
Total Dots Per Line ¢ 384 Dots
Printing Format ) « Vertical :0.125 mm
Dot Pitch » Horizontal :0.125 mm
Printing Speed e 70mm/sec, 15 Lines/sec
Printing Direction ¢ Unidirectional Friction Feed
Feeding Method o Friction Feed
Paper Feeding Minimum Feed Pitch ¢ 0.0625 mm
Maximum Feeding Speed ¢ 75 mm/sec (At 8.5V of Motor Voltage)
Power Voltage ¢ 4.2~9.5V (Recommend) TPH / Motor

Power Supply Volt

Circuit Input Voltage ¢ 3.3V Head Control / Sensor
Heat Element Density ¢ 8 Dots/mm (0.125mm/Dot) (1step 0.0625mm)
Printer Head Total Head Elements » 384 Dots/Dot Line
Available Printing Width ¢ 48 mm (384 Dots)
Line Feed Motor ¢ 1-2 Phase Bi-Polar Stepping Motor
Head Temperature e Thermistor
Sensor Out-of-paper Detection » Reflection type photo interrupter
Platen Position Detection e Mechanical Switch (Option)
Reliability Life o 50km or more

Dimension (mm)

e 70.3 (W) x32.7 (D) x15.3 (H)

Weight

e Approx. 44 g

Table2-2 Thermal Printer Specification

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

2-3



2 Product Specifications

2-3 B. Paper Specification

Item Description Remark
Paper Type e Single-ply Thermal Paper Roll
Paper Size ¢ 57.5 mm=0.5 (Width) x @ 70 mm or less
Specified Paper e Original Paper No : HPK-110 (Hansol paper XT)

Table2-3 Paper Specifications

Note: The following paper can be used instead of the specified paper above.
TF50KS-E2D: Nippon paper industries Co.,Ltd.
PD 150R, PD160R-N : Oji paper Co.,Ltd.
F380 : Kansaki specialty papers, Inc. (USA)

2-3 C. Character Specification.

Item Description Remark

Character Structure e 12(W) x 24(H) Font
Character Size ¢ 1.25 mm(W) x3.0 mm(H)
Column Pitch ¢ 1.5mm

¢ 4mm (Including 8-dot line spacing) SPEED 40mm/s
Line Pitch

¢ 3.75 mm (Including 6-dot line spacing) SPEED 30mm/s
Number of Column o 32(12x24 Dots/Character)

Table2-4 Character Specification

2-4 Power Specification

Item Description Remark
Input Voltage ¢ AC 100-240V, 50-60Hz (Min : 90V, Max : 265V)
Power Consumption o Regularity : Approx. 10W
Output Voltage ¢ DC9V/25A Power Adapter Output

Table2-5 Power Specification

2-4 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specification

2-5 A.RS-232C Serial Interface
2-5 A-(a) Specification

Item

Description

Remark

Data Transmission

o Serial

Synchronization

e Asynchronous

Hand Shaking
(Flow Control)

e H/W :DTR/DSR
e S/W : XON/XOFF

XON : ASC Code 11h
XOFF : ASC Code 13h

e Logic"1” (MARK) : -3V ~-15V

Signal Level e Logic’0” (SPACE) : +3V ~ +15V
Baud Rate ¢ 1200 / 2400 / 4800 / 9600 / 115200 bps
Data Word Length * 8 Bit

Parity o None

Connector ¢ DSUB9F (Female) / RJ45

Voltage Supply

¢ +5V/150mA is supplied at #9-Pin of D-SUB Connector,
#1-Pin of RJ45 Connector.

For Bar Code Reader
or other devices

Table2-11 RS-232C Specification

2-5 A-(b) Cable Connection

__________ B
Cable Layout (E.C.R to P.C),
H (o}
RS'232C Senal Interface | CONI\TECTOR
MALE FEMALE [
(F.G) (F.G) |
1(N.C) 1(N.C)
2 (RXD) 2 (RXD)
3 (TXD) DC 3 (TXD) [ MALE
4(DTR) |~ /— 4(OTR) |
5(S.G) 5(S.G)
6 (DSR) —/\—e 6 (DSR) |
7 (N.C) 7 (N.C)
8 (N.C) 8 (N.C) |
ECR PC
SIDE 9PIN SIDE 9PIN |
|

Figure2-4 RS232C Cable Connection (9Pin to 9Pin)

-

MALE

MALE

(F.6)
1(N.C)

3 (TXD)
4 (DTR)
5(S.G)
6 (DSR)
7 (RTS)
8 (CTS)

(F.G)
1(N.C)
2 (RXD)
3 (TXD)
4(CTS)
5 (RTS)
6 (DSR)
7(S.6)
20 (DTR)

7 4

ECR

|
|
|
|
| 2 (RXD)
|
|
|
| SIDE 9PIN

HOST/PRINTER
SIDE 25PIN

-

Cable Layout (E.C.R to HOST 25P) |
RS-232C Serial Interface

HOST 25PIN
CONNECTOR

FEMALE

— |

Figure2-5 RS232C Cable Connection (9Pin to 25Pin)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

2-5



2 Product Specifications

2-5 A-(c) RS-232C I/F Cable (DSUB 9 PIN MALE TYPE)

ECR Side —
DBYP Maie D I = = 3%
50mm
< 15m

Figure2-6 RS-232C Cable
2-5 A-(d) Signal Description (DSUB Connector)

Pin No. | Signal Name | Signal Direction Function
BODY Frame GND - Frame Ground
2 RXD Input Receive Data
3 TXD Output Transmit Data

This Signal indicates whether the ECR(NR-500) is busy. (H/W flow control)
@® MARK(Logicl) : The ECR is busy

4 DTR Output @ SPACE(Logic0) : The ECR is not busy

The host transmits a data to the ECR, after confirming this signal.

When XON/XOFF flow control is selected, the host does not check this signal.
5 Signal GND - Signal Ground

This signal indicates whether the host computer or receipt printer can receive data. (H/W
flow control)

® MARK(Logicl) : The host can receive a data.

6 DSR Input @ SPACE(Logic0) : The host can not receive a data
The ECR transmits a data to the host or receipt printer, after confirming this signal.
When XON/XOFF flow control is selected, the printer does not check this signal.

9 VCC Output VCC(+5V/150mA) is supplied at #9-Pin of DSUB9 Connector. *CAUTION*

Table2-12 RS-232C Signal Description

2-5 A-(e) Signal Description (RJ-45 Connector)

Pin No. | Signal Name | Signal Direction Function
1 VCC Output VCC(+5V/150mA) is supplied at #1-Pin of RJ-45 Connector.  *CAUTION*
This signal indicates whether the host computer or receipt printer can receive data. (H/W
flow control)
2 DSR Input ® MARK(Logicl) : The host can receive a data.

(@ SPACE(Logic0) : The host can not receive a data
The ECR transmits a data to the host or receipt printer, after confirming this signal.

TXD Output Transmit Data
4 RXD Input Receive Data
7 Signal GND - Signal Ground

This Signal indicates whether the ECR(NR-500) is busy. (H/W flow control)
® MARK(Logicl) : The ECR is busy

(@ SPACE(Logic0) : The ECR is not busy

The host transmits a data to the ECR, after confirming this signal.

Table2-13 RS-232C Signal Description

8 DTR Output

2-6 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-5 A-(f) RS-232C I/F Cable (RJ-45 CONNECTOR TYPE)

Bl
15m

4RXD) |« Y *| 2(RXD)
3((TXD)) 3(TXD)
2(DSR) | 4(DTR)
7(S.GND)| < »| 5(S.GND)
8(DTR) »| 6(DSR)
5CTS) s X | acrs

~ -~

Figure2-7 RS232C Cable Connection (RJ-45 to DSUB 9Pin)

= 5

15m
A(RXD) |[¢ X »| 3(RXD)
3(TXD) 2(TXD)
2(DSR) |« 20(DTR)
7(S.GND)| « »| 7(S.GND)
8(DTR) »| 6(DSR)
oC1S Js X | scro
-~

Figure2-8 RS232C Cable Connection (RJ-45 to DSUB 25Pin)

Caution: The VCC is supplied for the barcode or device power source. The Supply Current 150mA is
total value including Serial #1 and Serial #2 Power Consumption. If the Total Power Consumption

of the attached devices is exceeded the specification(150mA), the system stops the VCC of
D-SUB & RJ45 Connector

Caution: If the device with 5V/150mA is connected to Serial #1, the VCC of Serial #2 can not use.

If the device with 100mA is connected to Serial #1, Other device with 50mA can be connected
to Serial #2 Port.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 2-7



2 Product Specifications

2-5 A-(g) H/W Flow Control Timing

When DTR/DSR flow control is select, before transmitting a data, the ECR checks whether the host is BUSY
or not.

If the host is BUSY, ECR does not transmit a data to the host. If the host is not BUSY, ECR transmits a data to
the Host. The host is the same. Refer to the Interface Part of Chapter 7(Special Circuit Diagrams).

2-5 A-(h) S/W Flow Control Timing

When XON/XOFF flow control is selected, the ECR transmits XON(ASCII 11h) or XOFF(ACSII 13h) signal
through the Serial Data Line. If the ECR is busy, the printer transmits XOFF(ASCII 13h) to host through the
Serial Data Line. Then the host recognizes that the ECR is busy. So, the host does not transmit a data to the
ECR. If the ECR is released from busy, the ECR transmits XON(ASCII 11h) to host through the Serial Data
Line. Then the host recognizes that the ECR is not busy. And the host transmits a data to the ECR.

2-8 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specification

2-5 B. USB Interface
2-5 B-(a) USB Specification

Item Description Remark
Transfer Type e BULK
. e Bi-Direction, Half-Duplex
Data Signal o Differential Signal Pair (D+ / D-)
o NRZI Format
Data Format o Zero Bit Stuffing after 6 Ones
o Differential Common Mode Range : 0.8 ~ 2.5[V]
Transceiver o Differential Receive Sensitivity :200[mV]
e Single End Receive Threshold :0.8~2.5[V]
Speed e 12 Mbps
Power e Supply Self Power
e Cable :5m/2m
Cable & Connector e Connector : A-type and B-type
Support Spec e USB Spec Version 2.0
2-5 B-(b) USB Signal Description
Pin No Signal Name Color Function
SHELL Shield Drain Wire Frame GND
1 VBUS Red -
2 D- White Differential Data Line
3 D+ Green Differential Data Line
4 GND Black Signal GND
2-5 B-(c) USB Interface Cable
1 I
USBATYPE USBATYPE
(USB I/F CABLE) OTHER
NR-500 SIDE DEVICE
SIDE

USB B TYPE

B

USBATYPE

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

2-9




2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specification

2-5 C. ETHERNET Interface (Option)

2-5 C-(a) ETHERNET Signal Specification

Pin No Signal Name Signal Direction Function

1 ENET TX+ ouT Ethernet Transmit Data Line(+)

2 ENET TX- ouT Ethernet Transmit Data Line(-)

3 ENET RX+ IN Ethernet Receive Data Line(+)

4 N.C -

5 N.C -

6 ENET RX- IN Ethernet Receive Data Line(-)

7 N.C -

8 N.C -

2-5 C-(b) ETHERNET Interface Cable

S

) ‘Sys——
1(ENET TX+) 1(ENET TX+)
2(ENET TX-) 2(ENET TX-)
3(ENET RX+) 3(ENET RX+)
4(N.C) 4(N.C)
5(N.C) 5(N.C)
6(ENET RX-) 6(ENET RX-)
NR-500 SIDE /(N.C) /(N.C) Ig)I-Er\?IiRI)E
8(N.C) 8(N.C) SIDE
( NR-500 to HOST IRC I/F CABLE )
1(ENET TX+) |+ »| 1(ENET TX+)
2(ENET TX-) |+ »| 2(ENET TX-)
3(ENET RX+) |« »| 3(ENET RX+)
4(N.C) 4(N.C)
5(N.C) 5(N.C)
B6(ENET RX-) [+ »| 6(ENET RX)
7(N.C) 7(N.C)
8(N.C) 8(N.C)
(NR-500 to HUB IRC I/[F CABLE)
2-10 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




2 Product Specifications

2-6 Drawer Kick-Out Specification

2-6 A. Drawer Signal Description

Pin No Signal Name Direction Function
1 S.G - Signal GND
2 DRAWER ouT Drawer Kick-Out Driver Signal
3 DRA_COMP IN Drawer Open / Close Signal
4 +24V - Supply DC +24V
5 - - N.C
6 F.G - Frame GND
Recommend : 24V/15Q Solenoid
L1
6 1

( DRAWER CONNECTOR )

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

2-11




2 Product Specifications

MEMO

2-12 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-1 System Configuration

- Scale
RS-232C Interface o8R \(f

- Pole Display \Tﬂ

L Kitchen Printer g

Figure 3-1 System Configuration

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 3-1



3 Installation and Operation

3-2 Installation

3-2 A. Paper Roll Installation
1. Remove the printer cover. (Fig 3-2 (A),(B))

Open the housing cover. (Fig 3-2 (C))

Insert the paper roll as shown. (Fig 3-2 (D))

Be sure to note the correct direction that the paper comes off the roll. (Fig 3-2 (D))

Pull out a small amount of paper as shown. Then close the housing cover. (Fig 3-2 (E))

Passing the leading edge of the paper through the cutter slot. Tear off the excess paper.(Fig 3-2(F))

N o g s~ w DN

In case of 2station feed the leading edge of the paper in about 150mm and fold the tip in 20mm. Insert the
leading edge of the paper into the slot on the Spool Winding. (Fig 3-2(G))
8. Insert the Spool Winding in 2~3 turns and place it on the Paper Supply. If it loosen, turn to tighten it. (Fig
3-2(H))
9. Replace the printer cover. (Fig 3-2 (1))

4 )

Figure 3-2 Paper Installation

3-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-2 B. RS-232C Serial Cable Installation
1. Connect the RS-232C serial cable to the RS-232C serial port on the right side of ECR.
2. Secure the serial cable with screws.

3. Connector the other end of the RS-232C serial Cable to your host computer.

3-2 C. Options

Figure 3-3 Cable Installation

No. Item Description Remark
1 Water Proof Raised Keyboard (Option)
Memory SRAM 4MBITs (4MBITs * 1) (On Main PBA) Factory option
3 Pulley Winding Spool motor & Pulley Factory option
Table 3-1 Option
3-2 D. Supplies
No. Item Description Remark
1 Paper Roll 1EA (l-stat?on)
2 EA (2-station)
2 Mode Key VD, REG, Z,P, C
3 User Manual 1EA
4 Spool 1 EA (2-station only)

Table 3-2 Supplies

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

3-3



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Operation

Note: Before using this Electronic Cash Register (ECR) for the first time, leave it powered ON in the REG mode

for a at least 24 hours.

memory while the power is OFF, to fully charge.

3-3 A. Mode Switch
The position of the Mode Key determines the action of the ECR. The modes are as shown in Table 3-3.

This allows the MS-Lithium Rechargeable battery, which maintains the ECR’s

Function

Mode
4 Y VOID
OFF OFF
VOD +« REG
o . REG
o X

X

L ] Z z
-« P PGM

\_ J s

Use to void (correct) items outside of a sale.

The Register is inoperable.

Use for normal registrations.

Use to read register reports and perform other manager functions.

Use to read register reports and reset totals to zero.

Use to program the register.

Use for H/W tests and special setting. The S position is hidden
position reserved for dealer access.

Figure3-4 Mode Switch

Table3-3 Mode Switch Function

The mode switch can be used to access the following key lock positions.

KEY Accessible Position Remark
VOID VOID, OFF, Register(REG), Manager(X)
REG OFF, Register(REG)

z VOID, OFF, Register(REG), Manager(X), Clear Totals(Z)

P VOID, OFF, Register(REG), Manager(X), Clear Totals(Z), Program(PGM)

C \,\;E))CI'IZ&S)OFF, Register(REG), Manager(X), Clear Totals(Z), Program(PGM), Service ALL POSITIONS

Table3-4 Key Function

Note : The Key can be removed from the key lock in the OFF or REG position.

3-4

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




3 Installation and Operation

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 3-5



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 B. Key Board Matrix

4 N N N
RCPT ﬁ PO RA
CLEAR (] XITIME
FEED ERROR / 7 8 9 [ [(PAGET Y I(PAGE!)
CORR 1 5 9
I\ J . \ J\ J \ J
(" ) )
RCPT PRICE CHARGE1
CANCEL] [RETURN CONV1
ONIOFF INQ A R | 2 6 [ 10 [ M
\ J\, Yy VAN VAN J/ \ J \ J J
\( AYd A AY4 N 4 N ) N
CHECK# %1 NOSALEJ} VOID 1 2 3 SUB CHECK
TOTAL ()
3 7 11
J\, J\, S J\_ VAN J/ \ J \, J
) \( N 4 N\ "\
SERVICE || LEVEL1 [LEVELz PLU 0 00 . ][ { CASH
J\ J J\_ L J 4 \ 8 124
Figure3-5 Raised Keyboard (NR-510R / NR-520R)
DETL a4 Y@ N
RCPT || ™5 RA PO
FEED ERROR (PAGETJ[PAGEl ) CLERK
1J \ 71 131 \ 191 SZJ \ 311 37J \ 431 491 . 551 CORRJ \ 7\, W
AYd D aYd D aYd D aYd D aYd D D ( N )
O’T\‘(/:OP;F CLEAR || PLU ][X/TIME %1
2 L J 4l 20) 26 ) 32) sl 44) soJl 56) )
AYd 3 AY4 3 AY4 3 AY4 3 AY4 3 Y d N
mosne|| 7 || 8 H I
3 L J s 21 27\ 33 /Y 45) 51 57
N\ )
VOID 4 5 H 6 C?f?(
\ 41 \ 104 \ 161 \ 224 \ 281 \ 344 \ 401 \ 464 \ 521 . 584 v \ J
( 4 AYd 4 AYd 4 AYd 4 AYd ( N
RETURN 1 ‘ 2 H 3 SBTL
5 11 17 23 29 35 41 47 53 59
NN NN NN NN N\ s
CANCEL 0 ‘ 00 H . CASH
L s U 12JU U 24Jl 30U 3 42l 48)L saJ{ 60 JL )

Figure3-6 Flat Keyboard (NR-510 / NR-520)

3-6 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 C. Initial Clear
The initial clear function allows you to exit any register activity and return to a beginning or cleared state.
Any transaction that is in progress will be exited and totals for that transaction will not be updated.

1. Move to the PROGRAM MODE.

2.Turn the power switch located on the right side of the register to the OFF position.

3.Press and hold the key position where the SUBTOTAL key is located on the default keyboard layout.
4

~ ~ )
RECEIPT
FEED ON/OFF RA1 ][ PO1 CLERK

J

49‘ \, . \ y v
4 \/ D 1 ™ ) ( h )
#NOSALE| | CLEAR PLU XITIME %1
PO RA 50 56 ][
4 8 12 J\ 7\, J \ / S/
\, \ J Y aYa N\ )

CHARGE1

) ) VOID 7 8 H 9 )
[ ] conva || AReH L —
11

e

M o e
/ / rReTurn|| 4 5 H 6 CHECK

)
\ J J

CHECK ——=
) ERROR 1 2 3
\ ) so || CORR
s\

~

Jlr%

Js

N\ ) s

CASH CANCEL 0 00 . [CASH
54, \ I\, J -

4 aYea
! \, 5][ 9

Figure3-7 Initial Clear Key for NR-510R/NR-520R Figure3-8 Initial Clear Key for NR-510/NR-520

4. While continuing to hold the SUBTOTAL key, turn the power switch to the ON position. When the “INITIAL
CLEAR” message displays release the SUBTOTAL key.

INITIAL CLEAR
ENTER CASH KEY

5.Press the CASH key.

ARE YOU SURE?
Y=CASH N=CLEAR

6.Press the CASH key. The message "INITIAL CLEAR OK” prints when the initial clear is complete. To
resume operations, you will need to sign on a clerk.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 3-7



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 D.All Clear
This step insures that the cash register is cleared of any totals or programming. After this procedure, the cash
register is ready for programming and operation.

WARNING: This is a one time procedure. Do not repeat this procedure after the cash register is
programmed, it causes all programs and totals to be erased and to be default.

Note : You need “ C Key " to execute a SERVICE MODE.

1. Move to the SERVICE MODE.

2.Turn the power switch located on the right side of the register to the OFF position.

3.Press and hold the key position where the A(CHECK) key is located on the default keyboard layout.

4.Continue to hold the appropriate key while turning the power switch to the ON position. The message
“RAM ALL CLEAR" displays.

5.Press the upper left key of the keyboard, then the lower left key, then the upper right key, and finally press
the lower right key.

) G e
PO O

L

AN
g

[

]

H
H |
Bt

e

=)

Figure3-10 <Flat Keyboard — NR-510 / NR-520>

3-8 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

6. The SERVICE MODE menu displays. The RAM Clear procedure is complete and the receipt prints.

2014/05/12 MON 09:00

¥ x k x %k *x *x * *x * *x * *x * * %

MEMORY ALL CLEAR OK
¥ ¥ *x ¥ *x *¥ *x * *x * *x * *x * * *
MEMORY ALLOCATION
RAM 8Mbits OK

RAM 10K
RAM 2 OK
TTLAVAIL : 851968 Bytes
TTL USED : 327850 Bytes

VERSION  :NR-500: STD 00.001
CHECKSUM : 084F

BOOT/APP : BFBC/4893

PLUs USED : 60/2000

KEYBOARD : 90 KEYs

03.27 2014

CLERK 00 No0.000001 00000

Figure3-11 All Clear Key Sequence & Print Sheet

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

3-9



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 E. Self Test

GObhWNPFEP® A WNPEFP® A WDNPEF W N -

aPwONEW®

Before the test. You will find ‘'SELF TEST’ menu.

. Move to the SERVICE MODE.
. Press the ‘1’ to select ‘SELF TEST'.

E-(a) Test Printer

. From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘2’ to select PRINTER.

. From the PRINTER menu, Press ‘1’ to select PRINT TEST.

. After printing, The drawer is opened. Then the printer test is finished.
. Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(b) Test Display

. From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘3’ to select DISPLAY.
. From the DISPLAY menu, Press ‘1’ to select LCD TEST.

. Press the ‘CASH'’ key 2 times to finish LCD TEST.

. Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(c) Test Key Board

. From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘4’ to select KEYBOARD.

. From the KEYBOARD menu, Press ‘1’ to select KEYBOARD TEST.
. Press any key you want on the key board.

. The key name of pressed key will be showed on the LCD.

. Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(d) Test Mode Switch

. From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘4’ to select KEYBOARD.

. From the KEYBOARD menu, Press ‘2’ to select MODE KEY TEST.
. Turn the mode switch to any position.

. The corresponding Mode name will be showed on the LCD.

. Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(e) Test SERIAL1 (COM1)
From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.

SELF TEST
1. BATCH TEST
2. PRINTER
3. DISPLAY
4.KEYBOARD
S5.INTERFACE
6.RTC

Figure3-11 SELF TEST MENU

Install the serial loop back test jig. (Short “pin 2, 3", " pin 4, 6" ) of DSUB connector.

From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘1’ to select SERIAL 1.

If error occurs, the message “ ** NG ** “ is displayed on LCD and the Buzzer beep.

Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(f) Test SERIAL2 (COM2)
From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.

Install the serial loop back test jig. (Short “pin 3, 47, " pin 2, 8" ) of RJ-45 connector.

From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘2’ to select SERIAL 2.

If error occurs, the message “ ** NG ** " is displayed on LCD and the Buzzer beep.

Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

3-10

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




3 Installation and Operation

arwNPE W

E-(g) Test SERIAL3 (COM3)

From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.

Install the serial loop back test jig. (Short “pin 3, 4", " pin 2, 8") of RJ-45 connector.
From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘3’ to select SERIAL 3.

If error occurs, the message “ ** NG ** " is displayed on LCD and the Buzzer beep.
Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(h) USB HOST TEST

From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.
Put the USB Memory Stick to the USB Host port.

From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘3’ to select USB HOST.
If USB is OK, “ ** OK ** “ message will be displayed.

Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

Note : When the ports is unconnected with the cable , the Error occur.

arwONPE O

arwONPE®

E-(i)) EXTERNAL SD TEST

From the SELF TEST menu, Press ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.

Put the External SD card.

From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘4’ to select EXTERNAL SD.

If EXTERNAL SD card is OK, “ ** OK ** * message will be displayed.
Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

E-(j) MICRO SD TEST

From the SELF TEST menu, Press the ‘5’ to select INTERFACE.
Put the MICRO SD card.

From the INTERFACE menu, Press ‘5’ to select MICRO SD.

If MICRO SD card is OK, “ ** OK ** “ message will be displayed.
Press the ‘CLEAR’ key to return to SELF TEST menu.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 3-11



3 Installation and Operation

3-3

F. Flash ROM Updated by SD

The NR-500 Series Flash ROM program is contained in a binary file. This file contains both the Boot
program area and the Application program area.

1.
2.

Copy binary file to the root of the SD card. : SD:/update/

Insert the SD card into the register. (The SD slot is located inside the printer compartment. Remove
the security screw and open the flap securing the SD slot. Insert the SD card until you hear a click sound
and the SD card is locked in.)

Boot Area Update

3.
4,

5.
6.
7

8.

At the NR-500 Series, move to the SERVICE MODE.

Press the t key and the| key to select menu and press the CASH key to confirm. Select the

7.PROGRAM BACKUP menu.

Select the 1.SD menu.

Select the 6.BOOT UP SD menu.

After a short pause, the register will display confirmation of the successful download with the message
“DOWNLOAD 100 % FINISHED! !.

Turn the ECR power switch OFF/ON and proceed directly to the next step: Application Update.

Program Area Update

9. Setthe SERVICE MODE.

10. Press the upper right key and the lower right key. A rapid beep-beep-beep sound will be heard. Release
the upper right key and the lower right key.

11. Press the 1 key and the | key to select menu and press the CASH key to confirm. Select the 2.SD
CARD menu.

12. The display will flash (Current program is being erased), after a few seconds, the display will continue to
flash, but at a slower rate. This continues for about 1-minute while the new program is being loaded.
When the load is complete, a rapid beep-beep-beep sound will be heard again the display will stop
flashing and display a blue color to confirm update completion.

13. Power the register OFF. The FLASH ROM update is complete.

14. Remove the SD card from the register.

15. Perform a memory all clear on the ECR. The ECR is now ready to program or to load a previously
saved end-user program.

3-3 G. Flash ROM Updated by PC
Update Files

To complete the firmware update, you will be supplied with the following files:

o DownlLoad.exe (The update utility program)

e Binary file

PC Connection Cable
YOU MUST USE Port #1.  Use the following cable:

e Part# 522120 (Register DB-9MF COM 1 to PC DB-9F)

Boot Area Update

1. Connect the Serial Cable From ECR to PC.
2. At the register, move to the SERVICE MODE.
3-12 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

o

11.

Press the | key and the t key to select menu and press the CASH key to confirm. Select the
7.PROGRAM BACKUP menu.

Select the 1.SD menu.

Select the 7.BOOT UP COM menu.

At the PC, execute the program “DownLoad.exe”. The Download dialog box displays.

4 NR-XXX Download V0.1 =

| =
| | RV A

CheckSum

Select one PORT #
* Program code only ICOM] :|v
" Program code + Font BAUDRAE
o | 38400
oot area only & 115200

oK ‘ CAMCEL

Select the appropriate com port connection at your PC at the PORT# option buttons.

i

Click & find the folder where the update files are located and select binary file.
Select Boot Area Only in the Select One option buttons.

. Press OK Button. The download takes about 30 seconds; the scroll bar will track the progress of the

download. At the ECR, the display will flash slowly while the update is taking place.

When complete, the message Completed displays on the PC. Click OK and the Download program will
close. At the ECR, the display will change to a blue color indicating the update is complete. Turn the
power switch to the OFF.

Program Area Update

PwpnppE

No

11.

12.

Connect the Serial Cable From ECR to PC.

At the register, move to the SERVICE MODE.

Turn the power switch to the OFF position.

Press the upper right key and the lower right key. A rapid beep-beep-beep sound will be heard. Release
the upper right key and the lower right key.

Press the 1t key and the | key to select menu and press the CASH key to confirm. Select the
1.SERIAL1 menu.

At the PC, execute the program “Download.exe”. The Download dialog box displays.
Select the appropriate com port connection at your PC at the PORT# option buttons.

%

Click © find the folder where the update files are located and select binary file.
Select Program code + Font in the Select One option buttons.

. Press OK Button. The download takes about 3 minutes. At the PC, the scroll bar will track the progress

of the download. At the ECR, The display will flash (Current program is being erased), after a few
seconds, the display will continue to flash, but at a slower rate. This continues for about 3 minutes while
the new program is being loaded.

When complete, the message Completed displays at the PC. Click OK and the Download program will
close. Atthe ECR, when the load is complete, a rapid beep-beep-beep will be heard, and the display will
flash rapidly. Turn the power switch to OFF, the program update is complete.

Disconnect the PC cable.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 3-13



3 Installation and Operation

13. Perform a memory all clear on the ECR. The ECR is now ready to program or to load a previously
saved end-user program.

3-14 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



4 Disassembly and Assembly

Caution :
- Before installation, be sure to turn off the power switch.
- Use gloves to protect your hand from being cut by the angle and the chassis.
- Connect all the cables correctly. When connecting or disconnecting the cables, be careful not to apply
stress to the cables. (It may cause disconnection)
- Be careful not to bind interface cables and AC power cord together.
Note : Before disassembling, first of all separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(B) from the ASS'Y CASE
LOWER(E)

4-1 Disassembling the Case Upper Block

4-1 A.Ass’y Case Upper
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page6-1,Page6-2)
2. Remove the four screws(B15:3pcs, B16:1pcs) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(E).(Page6-1, 6-3)
3. Separate the three harnesses(@,®),©) from the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4). (Page6-1, 6-3, 6-13)
4. Lift off the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(B) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(E). (Page6-1, 6-3, 6-13)

4-1 B.Ass’y Front Display(LCD)

1. Separate the harness(®) from the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4). (Page 6-13)

. Remove the two screws(B29) from the ASS’Y CASE UPPER(B).(Page6-3)

. Separate the ASS’Y LCD(B6) from the ASS’Y CASE UPPER(B).(Page6-3)

. Remove the four screws(B7) from the ASS’Y LCD(B6).(Page6-3)

. Separate the PMO-FRONT LCD(B15) and the LCD(B14) from the ASS’Y LCD(B6).(Page6-3)

. Separate the harness(®) from the LCD(B14) .(Page6-3)

. Remove the two screws(B11,B13) from ASS’Y LCD(B6). (Page6-3)
. Separate the PMO-REAR LCD(B9), the PMO-HOLDER LCD(B17) and the HINGE(B12).(Page6-3)

O~N O OO~ WN

4-1 C. Ass’y Rear (Turret) Display

1. Separate the harness(©) from the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4). (Page 6-13)

2. Separate the PMO-TURRET BODY (B24) from the ASS'Y CASE UPPER (B). (Page6-3)

3. Remove the two screws(B20) PMO-HOLDER LCD REAR(B23).(Page6-3)

4. Separate the LCD(B21), PMO-HOLDER LCD REAR(B23) from the PMO-TURRET BODY (B24).
(Page6-3)

5. Separate the harness(®) from the LCD(B21).(Page6-3)

4-1 D. Ass’y Cover Mode Switch
1. Separate the ASS'Y COVER MODE S/W(B1) from ASS'Y CASE UPPER(B).(Page6-3)
2. Remove the two screws(B5) on the ASS'Y COVER MODE S/W(B1) and
separate the MODE KEY ASS’Y(B4) from the PMO-COVER MODE S/W(B1). (Page6-3)
3. Remove the two screws(B2) on the MODE KEY ASS’Y(B4) and separate the
IPR-BRKT MODE S/W(B3) and the MODE KEY ASS’Y(B4). (Page6-3)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 4-1



4 Disassembly and Assembly

4-2 Disassembling the Case Lower Block

4-2  A.Ass’y Printer

1. Separate the two harnesses((d),®) from the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4). (Page6-13)

2. Remove the four screws(E1,E2) from the PMO-CASE LOWER(E30).(Page6-13)
3. Separate the ASS'Y PRINTER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(E). (Page6-13)

4-2 B.Ass’y Main PBA, I/F PBA
1. Separate the fourteen harnesses(@),®),©),@,®,»,@,0O,O,®,®,@, ),w,®) and remove the three
screws(E3). Lift up the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4).(Page6-13)

2. Separate the harness(®) from the PBA-I/F BOARD(E21). (Page6-13)
3. Lift up the PBA-I/F BOARD(E21).(Page6-13)

4-2 C.Ass’y Adapter
1. Separate the harness(®) from the PBA-MAIN BOARD(E4). (Page6-13)
2. Remove the two screws(E15) from the IPR-BRKT TRANS(E25). (Page6-13)
3. Separate the PMO-HOLDER ADAPTER(E16) from the PMO-CASE LOWER(E30).(Page6-13)

4. Separate the harness(())) and Remove the ADAPTER(E16). (Page6-13)

4-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



5 Maintenance and Adjustment

5-1 Cleaning the Printer Head

Paper dust on the heating elements may lower the print quality. In this case, clean the print head
as follows. After printing, the printer head can be very hot. Be careful not to touch it. Also let it cool before you
clean it. Do not damage the printer head by touching it with your fingers or any hard object.

1. Turn power off.
2.0pen the housing cover.
3.Clean the Printer Head Thermal Element with a cotton swab moistened with alcohol solvent.

(ethanol, methanol or IPA)

4. After confirming that alcohol solvent has been dried up completely, close the housing cover.
5.1f you don't use it for a long time, place a piece of paper between TPH and platen roller to protect the printer.

é )

Figure 5-1 Clean the Printer Head

Caution: Note that the thermal head(Thermal Element and Radiation Plate) becomes very hot during normal

operation. To prevent the danger of burn injury from thermal, be sure to wait for about 10 minutes after
turning power off before beginning the cleaning.

Warning

The products are designed for use in a standard environment and not in any special environments. Application
of the products in a special environment can deteriorate product performance. Accordingly, verification and
confirmation of product performance, prior to use, is recommended if used under the

following conditions

a.
b.
C.

d.
e.

Use in various type of liquid, including water, oils, chemicals and organic solvents

Use outdoors where the products are exposed to direct sunlight, or in dusty places.

Use in places where the products are exposed to sea winds or corrosive gases, including CL,  H;S, SO,
NH3; and NO,

Use in places where the products are exposed to static electricity or electromagnetic waves

Use of the products in places subject to dew condensation.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 5-1



5 Maintenance and Adjustment

MEMO

5-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6. Exploded Views and Parts List

6-1. Exploded View (NR-520R)

A. ASS’Y
COVER-
PRINTER

B. ASS’Y
CASE-
UPPER

C. ASSY
PRINTER

E. ASSY
CASE-
LOWER

F. ASSY
DRAWER

Figure 6-1 Total Disassembly (NR-520R)

6-1

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-1. Exploded View (NR-520)

A.ASSY
COVER-
PRINTER

B. ASSY
CASE-
UPPER

D. ASSY
KEY-
BOARD

C.ASSY
PRINTER

E. ASS’Y
CASE-
LOWER

F. ASS'Y
DRAWER

Figure 6-2 Total Disassembly (NR-520)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-2



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 A.ASS’Y COVER-PRINTER

@

Figure 6-2 ASS'Y COVER-PRINTER

A. ASS'Y COVER-PRINTER

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK95-70675A MEA-COVER PRINTER:NR-510 1 Y IVORY

A JK95-70675B MEA-COVER PRINTER:NR-520 1 Y IVORY
JK95-70675C MEA-COVER PRINTER:NR-510B 1 Y BLACK
JK95-70675D MEA-COVER PRINTER:NR-520B 1 Y BLACK
JK72-20980A PMO-COVER DUMMY 1 NR-510 Y IVORY

Al JK72-20980B PMO-COVER DUMMY 1 NR-510 Y BLACK

A2 JK72-20026A | PMO WINDOW JOURNAL 1 NR-520 Y

A3 JK72-20977A | PMO-COVER PRINTER 1 Y IVORY
JK72-20977B PMO-COVER PRINTER 1 Y BLACK

A4 JK70-20304A IPR-CUTTER PAPER 1 N

6-3 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

B. ASS'Y CASE-UPPER(NR-500R)

Figure 6-3 ASS’Y CASE-UPPER(NR-500R)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-4



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. B.ASS'Y UPPER(NR-500R)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
Bl JK72-21005G Zg%b%g\éFsF{Tg%?PES(S\%: BLK,SPRAY 1 BLACK
B2 S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
B3 JK70-20309A IPR-BRKT MODE_S/W 1 Y
B4 JK95-70098A MODE KEY ASSY 1 Y
B5 S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
JK95-70596C ELA-LCD FRONT 1 Y IVORY
Bo JK95-70596D ELA-LCD FRONT 1 Y BLACK
S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 4 Y WHITE
B7 S600300020A SCREW-TAPTITE:BH,+,M3,L10,BLK 4 Y BLACK
JK72-20337C PMO-LCD REAR 1 Y IVORY
B8 JK72-20337D PMO-LCD REAR:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B9 JK39-40756F HARNESS-LCD:NR-500,10P,450mm,AT TAPE 1 Y
B10 S600300016A SCREW-DELTA PT;M3X8(BH) 2 Y
Bl11 JK75-40006A MEC-HINGE ASS'Y 1 Y
B12 JKO7-70003A LCD:NR-400,192*64,NEGATIVE 1 Y
JK72-20336C PMO-LCD FRONT 1 Y IVORY
B13 JK72-20336D PMO-LCD FRONT:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B14 JK72-20825B PMO-WINDOW VIEW 1 Y
JK72-20891A PMO-HOLDER LCD 1 Y IVORY
B1> JK72-20891C PMO-HOLDER LCD:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B16 JK72-20349A PMO-WINDOW VIEW_R 1 Y
B17 JK72-20630A MO-WINDOW TURRET 1 Y
B18 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
B19 JKO7-70002A DISPLAY-LCD:16Char*2line 1 Y
B20 JK39-80007B HARNESS-DISPLAY:8P,450mm 1 Y
B21 JK72-20629A PMO-HOLDER LCD REAR 1 Y
JK72-20703D PMO-TURRET BODY 1 Y IVORY
B2z JK72-20703E PMO-TURRET BODY:ER-350,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
S600200004A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M4,L15 3 Y WHITE
B23 S600200029A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M4,L14 3 Y BLACK
S600100010A SCREW-MACHINE:FH,M4,L10 1 Y WHITE
B24 S600100040A SCREW-MACHINE:FH,M4,L10 1 Y BLACK
B25 JK70-70073A ICT-SHAFT MOLDING 1 Y
JK72-20963C PMO-CASE UPPER:NR-500 1 Y IVORY
JK72-20963D PMO-CASE UPPER:NR-500F 1 Y IVORY
B26 | ak72-20963N Eggs(éﬁ,sinEnggY,BLK,SPRAY ! v BLACK
JK72-20963P Eg%},%ﬁ?g ;JEEE:EIFEY,BLK,SPRAY ! Y BLACK
B27 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-5



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 B.ASS'Y CASE-UPPER(NR-500)

Figure 6-4 ASS'Y CASE-UPPER(NR-500)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-6



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. B.ASS'Y UPPER(NR-500)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK72-20214K PMO-COVER MODE S/W:NR-510 1 Y IVORY
B1 JK72-20214L PMO-COVER MODE S/W:NR-520 1 Y IVORY
JK72-21005G Zg%b%g\éFsF{Tg%?PES(S\%: BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B2 S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
B3 JK70-20309A IPR-BRKT MODE_S/W 1 Y
B4 JK95-70098A MODE KEY ASSY 1 Y
B5 S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
JK95-70596C ELA-LCD FRONT 1 Y IVORY
Bo JK95-70596D ELA-LCD FRONT 1 Y BLACK
S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 4 Y WHITE
B7 S600300017A SCREW-TAPTITE:BH,M3,L8 4 Y BLACK
JK72-20337C PMO-LCD REAR 1 Y IVORY
B8 JK72-20337D PMO-LCD REAR:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B9 JK39-40756F HARNESS-LCD:NR-500,10P,450mm,AT TAPE 1 Y
B10 S600300016A SCREW-DELTA PT;M3X8(BH) 2 Y
Bl1 JK75-40006A MEC-HINGE ASS'Y 1 Y
B12 JKO7-70003A LCD:NR-400,192*64,NEGATIVE 1 Y
JK72-20336C PMO-LCD FRONT 1 Y IVORY
B13 JK72-20336D PMO-LCD FRONT:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B14 JK72-20825B PMO-WINDOW VIEW 1 Y
JK72-20891A PMO-HOLDER LCD 1 Y IVORY
B1> JK72-20891C PMO-HOLDER LCD:NR-500B,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B16 JK72-20349A PMO-WINDOW VIEW_R 1 Y
B17 JK72-20630A MO-WINDOW TURRET 1 Y
B18 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
B19 JKO7-70002A DISPLAY-LCD:16Char*2line 1 Y
B20 JK39-80007B HARNESS-DISPLAY:8P,450mm 1 Y
B21 JK72-20629A PMO-HOLDER LCD REAR 1 Y
JK72-20703D PMO-TURRET BODY 1 Y IVORY
B2z JK72-20703E PMO-TURRET BODY:ER-350,HIPS(V0),BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
S600200004A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M4,L15 3 Y WHITE
B23 S600200029A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M4,L14 3 Y BLACK
S600100010A SCREW-MACHINE:FH,M4,L10 1 Y WHITE
B24 S600100040A SCREW-MACHINE:FH,M4,L10 1 Y BLACK
B25 JK70-70073A ICT-SHAFT MOLDING 1 Y
JK72-20213A PMO-CASE UPPER:NR-500 1 Y IVORY
JK72-20213B PMO-CASE UPPER:NR-500F 1 Y IVORY
B26 JK72-20213F PMO-CASE UPPER:ER-390B,BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
JK72-20213G PMO-CASE UPPER:ER-390BF,BLK,SPRAY 1 Y BLACK
B27 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
JK75-20033A ASSY-KBD HOUSING 1 Y IVORY
B28 JK75-20033C ,SEEE;(SEYHOUSING.QOFLAT(WITH W/PO), 1 v BLACK
JK59-30027A UNIT-KEYBOARD:ER-390,90 KEY,FLAT,IVORY Y IVORY
i I Y o s : | e
B30 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 12 Y

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-7



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

C.ASS’Y PRINTER

6-2

Y

/7R

Figure 6-5 ASS'Y PRINTER

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-8



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. C.ASS'Y PRINTER

No. Code No. Description / Specification QTY Design-Location Serviceable Remarks
JK95-70674A ELA_UNIT-PRINTER:NR-510 1 Y
¢ JK95-70674B ELA_UNIT-PRINTER:NR-520 1 Y
C1 JK72-20979A PMO-SPOOL WINDING 1 Y
C2 JK72-20093A PMO-GUIDE WINDING 1 Y
cs | arzaonors | HOHOUSE CUMENSHY : '
C4 JK81-20004A PLATEN-ROLLER:2INCH 2 Y
C5 JK72-20234C PMO-COVER 1STATION:NR-510,HIPS(V0),BLACK 1 Y NR-510
C6 JK72-20272A PMO-CAP PRINTER 2 Y
C7 S600200032A [ SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 4 Y
cs JK39-500028 gm%}/l\?lllﬁg;gsp%SOT,lSOmm,UL1007,GRN, 5 v
C9 JK59-20003A UNIT-PRINTER:LTPO01-245-11(SlI) 2 Y
C10 JK95-70690A ASSY SPOOL MOTOR 1 Y NR-520
C11 S600200006A | SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y NR-520
C12 JK39-40686C HARNESS-SPOOL:NR-500,3P,400mm,AT TAPE 1 Y
C13 S310100012A | MOTOR-DC 1 Y NR-520
Cl14 JK73-30200A RCT-MOTOR 1 Y
C15 JK70-20024A IPR-BRKT SPOOL MOTOR 1 Y NR-520
C16 S600100023A | SCREW-MACHINE:BH,,M2.6,L3 2 Y
Cc17 S600100034A | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,M3,L14 1 Y
C18 JK72-20316A PMO-COVER_SD 1 Y
C19 JK72-20978A PMO-HOLDER PRINTER 1 Y
C20 JK92-10059J PBA PRT JOINT:NR-500,SVC 2 Y
c21 JK39-40565A CABLE-FFC:ER-260,30P,1.0mm,300mm 1 Y JOURNAL
Cc22 S600200006A | SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 4 Y
C23 JK39-50005A CABLE-FFC:ER-230,30P,1.0mm,160mm 1 Y RECEIPT
C24 JK92-10039A PBA SUB:SD CARD 1 Y
C25 JK70-20122A IPR-BRKT SD 1 Y
C26 JK39-40756B HARNESS-SD:ER-230,10P,220mm,AT TAPE 1 Y
c27 S600200006A | SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
C28 S600100016A | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,M3,L4 2 Y

6-9 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 D.ASS'Y KBD(48KEY RAISED)

N\

Figure 6-6 ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (48 Key)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-10



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. D.ASS'Y KBD(48KEY RAISED)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK59-30077A UNIT-KEYBOARD:NR-510R,RAISED,48KEY 1 Y IVORY
JK59-30077B UNIT-KEYBOARD:NR-510RB,RAISED,48KEY 1 Y BLACK

P JK59-30077C UNIT-KEYBOARD:NR-520R,RAISED,48KEY 1 Y IVORY
JK59-30077D UNIT-KEYBOARD:NR-520RB,RAISED,48KEY 1 Y BLACK

D1 JK72-20483A KEY NUMBER SET 1 Y

D2 JK72-20476A PMO-KEY CAP_1X1 32 Y

D3 JK72-20479A PMO-KEY TOP_1X1 32 Y

D4 JK81-20061A RETURN-SPRING 36 Y

D5 JK72-20477A PMO-KEY CAP_1X2 2 Y

D6 JK72-20480A PMO-KEY TOP_1X2 1 Y

D7 JK81-20052A PMO-KBD FRAME_48,RAISED 1 Y

D8 JK81-20052D CONTACT-RUBBER_48 1 Y

D9 JK81-20052C ASSY-FPC,48KEY,RAISED 1 Y

D10 JK81-20052B IPR-BOTTOM PLATE_48 1 Y

D11 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 4 Y

6-11 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 D.ASS'Y KBD(90KEY FLAT)

LA

AN
ZRIANS
LR

/ \V
I AARALN
AR
./ @ \ VAV,
7N\ @)AV\ @
N\

&Y /

W
N6

N/

Figure 6-7 ASS’Y-KEYBOARD (90 Key)

6-12

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. D.ASS'Y KBD(90KEY FLAT)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK59-30027A UNIT-KEYBOARD:ER-390,90 KEY,FLAT 1 Y IVORY
P JK59-30027B UNIT-KEYBOARD:ER-390B,90 KEY,FLAT 1 Y BLACK
D1 JK81-20049A FRAME:90 KEY 1 N
D2 JK81-20049B KEY-RUBBER:90 KEY 1 N
D3 JK81-20049C FPC-ASSY:90 KEY 1 Y
D4 JK81-20049D BASE-PLATE:90 KEY 1 N
D5 JK81-20049E SCREW-TAPPING:M2.6X8 13 N

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-13



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 E.ASS'Y CASE-LOWER

Figure 6-8 ASS'Y CASE-LOWER

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

6-14



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2. E.ASS'Y CASE-LOWER
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
E1l S600200005A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L10 2 Y
E2 S600200005A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L10 2 Y
E3 S600200005A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L10 3 Y
JK92-10119A PBA MAIN:NR-520,90KEY,8Mb,M/SD 1 Y 2-Station
Koz-10146 | FBA MANNR-10,00KEY G WSD, : v 1 staton
Y JK92-10146B \leB/g IRAA,/ASII\SQISSSégi?OKEY,8Mb,ETHERNET, 1 Y 1-Station
sz aoiioc_| PeAVANIR S0 SETD, : | s
oz101460 | PBAMANNR-510,00KEY &b MSDECARD, : v 1 staton
JK92-10146F \lij/g ",\’/'I'?S"\SES'S%&?OKEY'4Mb'ETHERNET’ 1 Y 1-Station
E5 JK92-10064A PBA GPRS:ER-420EJ 1 N
E6 S600200005A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L10 2 Y
E7 JK39-80007A HARNESS-GPRS: 8P,200mm 1 Y
ANTENA
E8 S421000001A Dipole Antenna : GPRS, Quad Band, 900Mhz 1 C,G\B;‘_E Y
WASHER
E9 S600300011A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L10, 1 Y
JK72-20627A PMO-COVER GPRS 1 Y IVORY
El0 JK72-20627B PMO-COVER GPRS 1 Y BLACK
S600200011A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M3,L8 1 Y WHITE
Ell S600300016A SCREW-DELTA PT;M3X8(BH) 1 Y BLACK
JK72-20730A PMO-CASE FISCAL BOARD 1 STD Y
El2 JK72-20118A PMO-COVER FISCAL 1 GREECE Y
JK92-01284K PBA SUB-FISCAL:ER-230,34P,2MBIT,3.3V 1 2Mbit N
E13 JK92-10037A PBA SUB-FISCAL:ER-230,34P,4MBIT,3.3V 1 4Mbit Y
El4 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L6 1 Y
E15 S600600005A SCREW-ASSY TAPT: BH,M4,L8 2 Y
E16 JK72-20628A PMO-HOLDER ADAPTER 1 Y
E17 JK95-70582A ASSY-ADAPTOR: 9V/2.5A,USA 1 Y
E18 JK39-50005A CABLE-FFC: 30P,1.0mm,150mm 1 Y
E19 S600100017A SCREW-MACHINE:PWH, M3,L6, 2 Y
NR- "
JK92-10059K \leB/g IEI;EE;QE?Q\F/{CSOO(Z),ZSZ 2 1 Y OLD
E20 | JK92-10059Q \lij/g 'E';EE;Q‘E:E:Q\F;&SOO(E’)'232*2' 1 SERIAL 2-PORT Y NEW
JK92-10059R \lij/g 'E';EE;Q‘E:E:Q\F;&SOO(E’)'232*3* 1 SERIAL 3-PORT Y (Jan.2016~)
E21 S600200005A SCREW-TAPPING: PWH,M3,L10 2 Y
E22 S600600002A SCREW-ASS'Y MACH:WT,BH,+,M4,L6 1 Y
E23 S600600006A SCREW-ASSY TAPTITE:SWRCH18A,M3,L8 1 Y
E24 JK70-20018B IPR-BRKT TRANS 1 Y
E25 S600200006A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 3 Y
E26 S600600005A SCREW-ASSY TAPT: BH,M4,L8 1 Y
E27 S600200003A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M4,L10 1 Y
E28 JK70-20307A IPR-BRKT CASING 1 Y
JK72-20964P PMO-CASE LOWER 1 Y IVORY
E29 - ‘NR-
JK72-20964W Zg%gﬁggtg\ngRi$R 500,2SERIAL, 1 Y BLACK
E30 | IK39-40688D | pp3nommm SOLTEAMORLIID.DOT ARKDE | Y
JK39-30002A POWER-CORD:NR-500,EUROPE,220V,IVORY EUROPE
JK39-30002B POWER-CORD:NR-500,USA,110V,IVORY 1 USA Y IVORY
E31 JK39-30002C POWER-CORD:NR-500,AUSTRALIA,240V,IVORY AUSTRALIA
JK39-30002D POWER-CORD:NR-500,UK,240V,IVORY UK
JK39-30001A POWER-CORD:NR-500,EUROPE,220V,BLACK 1 EUROPE Y BLACK

6-15

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




6 Exploded Views and Parts List

JK39-30001B
JK39-30001C
JK39-30001D

POWER-CORD:NR-500,USA,110V,BLACK
POWER-CORD:NR-500,AUSTRALIA,240V,BLACK
POWER-CORD:NR-500,UK,240V,BLACK

USA
AUSTRALIA
UK

E32 JK39-40603A | HARNESS DRA/COM;4PIN,180mm Y
E33 JK92-10139A | PBA MICRO-SD:NR-300F,W/O STARCAP Y
E34 JK39-40756B | HARNESS-SD:ER-230,10P,220mm, AT TAPE Y
6-16 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 F. ASS'Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)

A.ASS'Y
BILL-
COIN
(4B8C)
B.ASS'Y
HOU-
SING
A.ASSY
BILL-
COIN
(5B6C)
C.ASSY
LOCK
E.ASSY
TRAY D.ASS’Y
BOT-
TOM

Figure 6-9 ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-17



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
® l/‘
( OPTION(POS)
Figure 6-10 Lubrication Points of the G-Drawer(4B8C,5B6C)
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Serviceable Remark
A 0201-002010 GREASE-N2 - Y Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g
B 0201-002009 GREASE-N1 Y Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g

6-18

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)

a. ASS’'Y BILL-COIN (4B8C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
a JK97-20094B MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(4B8C,PLASTIC) 1 Y
al 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING : M3,L8 3 Y
a2 JK70-20114A IPR-HOLDER PLATE(4B8C) 1 Y
a3 JK70-30014A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(MD) 4 Y
a4 JK70-30015A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(PD) 4 Y OPTION
ab JK72-20259A PMO-LEVER PRESS(PLASTIC) 4 Y
ab JK70-20067A IPR-LEVER PRESS(STEEL) 4 Y OPTION
a7 JK72-40269A PMO-BILL PARTITION 3 Y
a8 JK72-20088A PMO-BILL COIN TILL : 4B8C 1 Y
a9 JK72-20090A PMO-COIN PARTITION 6 Y
alo JK72-20089A PMO-COIN TILL 1 Y
a. ASS’Y BILL-COIN (5B6C)
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
a JK97-20094A MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(5B5C) 1 Y
al 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPTITE : M3,L8 3 Y
a2 JK70-20113A IPR-HOLDER PLATE(5B5C) 1 Y
a3 JK70-30014A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(MD) 5 Y
a4 JK70-30015A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(PD) 5 Y OPTION
ab JK72-20259A PMO-LEVER PRESS(PLASTIC) 5 Y
ab JK70-20067A IPR-LEVER PRESS(STEEL) 5 Y OPTION
a7 JK72-40269A PMO-BILL PARTITION 4 Y
a8 JK72-40268A PMO-BILL COIN TILL : 5B5C 1 Y
b. ASS’Y HOUSING
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20095A MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,WHT) 1 N
JK97-20095B MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,WHT) 1 N
b JK97-20095E MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,BLK) 1 N
JK97-20095F MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,BLK) 1 N
c. ASS'Y LOCK
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20093C MEA-UNIT LOCK(12V,COM) 1 Y
¢ JK97-20093D MEA-UNIT LOCK(24V,COM) 1 Y
JK33-10500A SOLENOID-DC: 24V 1 Y
ol JK33-10500D SOLENOID-DC: 12V 1 Y
c2 6001-000525 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L14 2 Y
c3 JK70-50079A SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L5 2 Y
c4 JK39-40301R CBF HARNESS : MICRO S/W 1 Y
c5 6107-001041 SPRING-LOCK LEVER 1 Y
c6 JK97-01080B MEC-SUB LOCK 1 N
c7 JK70-30019A SPRING-PUSH 1 Y
c8 JK70-50090A PLAIN-WASHER 1 Y
c9 JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 1 Y
SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-19



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

6-2

d. ASS'Y BOTTOM

F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
d JK97-20096C MEA-UNIT BOTTOM(5B5C,UNV) 1 N
di JK70-20115B IPR-BOTTOM PLATE 1 N
d2 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER(® 22) 2 Y
d3 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 2 Y
d4 JK70-10401A IPR-PLATE GROUND 2 Y
d5 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 6 Y
dé JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 3 Y
JK61-40200A FOOT-RUBBER:WHITE 4 Y
a7 JK61-40200B FOOT-RUBBER: BALCK 4 Y
d8 6002-000234 SCREW-TAPTITE: M4,L16 4 Y
e. ASS'Y TRAY
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
Jk97-20097E MEA-UNIT TRAY TILL(BLK,UNV) 1 N
€ Jk97-20097F MEA-UNIT TRAY TILL(BLK,PUSH,UNV) 1 N
el JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER 2 Y
e2 JK70-60042A RMO-PAD UNIVERSAL 2 Y
e3 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER 2 Y
e4 JK70-40302A ICT-SHAFT PIN 1 Y
e5 JK97-20100A MEA-TRAY TILL 1 N
e6 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3 1 Y
e7 JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER 2 Y
e8 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3 1 Y
e9 JK70-30020A SPRING-LEVER PUSH 1 Y
el0 JK70-40905A ICT-SHAFT LEVER PUSH 1 Y
ell JK70-20116A IPR-LEVER PUSH 1 Y
el2 JK70-10323A IPR-PLATE CLIP 1 Y
el3 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 2 Y
JK70-20108A IPR-FRONT PANEL(5B5C,WHT) 1 Y
JK70-20108B IPR-FRONT PANEL(5B5C,BLK) 1 Y
eld JK70-20108C IPR-FRONT PANEL(4B8C,WHT) 1 Y
JK70-20108D IPR-FRONT PANEL(4B8C,BLK) 1 Y
el5 Jk75-20067A MEC-KEY LOCK 1 Y
elé JK75-20041A MEC-KEY LOCK: #2424 1 Y OPTION
el7 JK70-20025B IPR-KEY DRAWER 1SET Y
el8 JK70-20075A IPR-KEY DRAWER: #2424 1SET Y OPTION
el9 6044-000231 RING-E: ID5 1 Y
e20 JK70-20074A IPR-LEVER LOCK 1 Y
e2l JK70-20120A IPR-DUMMY KEY 1 Y
e22 JK70-50094A SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L8 2 Y

6-20

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



6 Exploded Views and Parts List

MEMO

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 6-21



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-1 Main PCB Layout

—0 o o e 0 O
B\ 3
R ) B o
CE2
> Faglald] = it
N
u:_ o+ B.-Bun
8 5l o
— 0 5 - .2; o ﬁﬁl’zlg =
2 BIEne Dt 5 lalalela
- 6§ Ioooooooooooooooﬂ
123 [ o) 0000000000000 0O
ey B [1/F] ‘
[] [] 232325;; v
It ol L L S5 i,
= Sai9 Baze _®a21 @e22 ® o &l a
sls ole 5lasla slasla HIH 2 o
HEB::RER = HRE: 5 g
az3 z g2 [Balr175 5 &
- & Mok olsle) @H =
PR o D, @50 _eas &),
o .ﬁ:ﬁ:E e = EiEd
+8 '@‘ = g -y LR HEH= -, g
Re7[B 8] U12/BDE3BOEFY = 28 .' Bt [i2hzlZ Z
— — [e8]® 9] 3 +
DS ] = o |3 LI :E| @ - @ Ll
Rss = = s 3 2% 10 = A
o = —FEms g @l e
2 2 aa5
ye] P R 5
S - i &
ogl |28 g [ A\
038 03 ol Sz MMM 144}a a8
oq Ias B = =
B39 #oo B8l e = = |
Bog| Fog =S ro-xy =
o s o] = = .,
o 109 sf=| = = EE8 & =
ogl 08 BE S = EEl gronananannnn %
99| ¢80 5 E 2 e s 7] s || L
(o] (o] 2 73
SO 80K .g e T %E 3 Iy WIS 4
| L) e SR 5 LH 3 =
NN L] =l = 5|
“‘ @ = <= oz TIINORIRNANANTY g
= |§|m|u| I%Iﬁ"" MANUFAGTURE DATE 2S5 § <
BAR CODE © &
88 Tavesza | A El 2ivesz o wotas [§] 9;' gw """""""" =
0o |, (e e bt e e s oF
00 uisl g H7AVEsTA [y g 38 — 5 ANy Wvds
3 Lo v B ee—eiann o bet o8 )
o9 — i [Blelealelel |- 3 L [ o3
) 74LVCST: L3
o EEEELE g8 - o5Fo: e A LTI
00 T B +8 wOX
o0 [T B et ? @voo3.av
00 — wne T H: . St
00ty e '§ '§ — D
00 % T IR -§ 00000000
9ol [ o % T
g Rl 5 5pms 1 oMs 8
.12 i ooolooooooooo | == cCoo00O00[0 .
RAS5[WTR 2 P 1
ninn| LIl CON17 7 ALL CLEAR GND l |
' ElGEER HEELEEREEEEE S EE R
BE R8BS SYFYSSNS88EH )

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable | Remarks
- JK27-60101A | COIL-CHOCK:100uH,10mmX¢ 8,DIP,5mm PIT 1 L1 Y
- JK39-40541C | CBF HARNESS-GND:ER-850,UL1015#18,60mm 1 GND-WIRE Y
- S0501000294 | TR-SMALL SIGNAL:KSA708Y,PNP,800mW,TO-92 2 Q1,04 Y
- S0502000401 | TR-POWER:TIP102,DARLINGTON,NPN,TO-220 2 Q3,Q13 Y
- S$1203001752 | IC-REGULATOR:LF33CV,TO-220,3P,DIP,RoHS 1 U1l Y
- S2005001001 | R-WIRE WOUND:0.10hm,5%,1W , WRIT1W0.1Q -J 1 R33 Y
- S2401000042 | C-AL:100uF,16V,RADIAL,$ 6.3*7L,RoHS 4 CE1,CE4,CE8,CE9 Y
- S2401001049 | C-AL:3300uF,16V,RADIAL,» 16*25L,RoHS 1 CE3 Y
- S2401001314 | C-AL:4700uF,20%,25V,RADIAL,¢ 16*25L,RoHS 1 CE2 Y
- S2401001429 | C-AL:470uF,20%,50V,RADIAL,Z10X20L 1 CE6 Y
- S$3002001027 | BUZZER-PIEZO:85dB,1.5V,24mA,2.048KHz,BK 1 AU1 Y
- S3601000420 | FUSE:250V,4A,SS-5,DIP,2P 1 FU1l Y
- S3708000147 | CONNECTOR-FFC:12P,1R,2.54mm,ST,BLACK 1 CN15 Y
- S3708000327 | CONNECTOR-FFC:8P,1R,2.54mm,ST,BLACK 1 CN16 Y
- S3708001395 | CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP 3 CN6,CN11,CN12 Y
- S3711004100 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,2P,2.5mm,ST,WHITE, 1 CN3 Y
- S3711004105 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,4P,2.5mm,ST,WHITE, 1 CN2 Y
- S3711004109 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,8P,2.5mm,ST,WHITE 1 CN14 Y
- S3722001035 | JACK-DC POWER:3P,6.3mm,NOLOCK,AN 1 CN1 Y
- S4301000121 | BATTERY:3.0V,11mAh,MS920S-FL27E 1 BAT1 Y
- S620300002A | HEAT SINK:NONE,T2,W17,L.22,H45,DEGRE,AL60 1 HS1 Y
- S0402001189 | DIODE-RECTIFIER:S1G-E3,M4,400V 3 D4,D5,D6 Y
- S0404001051 | DIODE-SCHOTTKY:SK14,40V,1A,DO-214AA, 5 D1,02,D3,D7,D8 Y

D10,D11,D12,D013,D014,D15,D
16,D20,D021,022,023,024,D2

- S0404001052 | DIODE-SCHOTTKY:BAT43WS,BAT54WS,30V 20 5026 D27.028,D29,030,031 Y
,D32
- S0501000279 | TR-SMALL SIGNAL:KSA1182Y,PNP,150mW,SOT23 10 gé?ﬁgf’;gg’f'Ql4'QlS'Ql Y
2,Q5,Q6,Q09,Q10,Q18,Q20
- S0501000457 | TR-SMALL SIGNAL:MMBT2222A,NPN,350MW,SOT- 11 82’2(?(?’2(3,('337:828'(3 :Q20, Y
- S0505000148 | POWER MOSFET:FDS4141,SOIC,8P 1 us Y
- S0801001105 | IC-CMOS;SN74LVC138A,DECODER,TSOP,16P 3 U20,U26,U27 Y
- S0801001110 | IC-CMOS;74LV14A,INVERTER,TSOP,14P 1 u9 Y
- S0801001123 | IC-CMOS LOGIC:74LVC541AP,BUFFER, TSSOP20P 2 U28,U30 Y
- S0903001181 | IC-CPU:R5F5631ECDFB,LQFP144P 1 u15 Y
- S0909000138 | IC-REAL TIME CLOCK:PCF8563,12C, TSSOP,8P 1 U3l Y
- S$1003001237 | IC-MOTOR DRIVER;BD6380EFV,TSSOP,24P 2 U12,U16 Y
- §1106000247 | IC-SRAM:BS62LV4006,512Kx8BIT,SOP,32P,4M 2 u17,U21 Y
- S$1202000164 | IC-VOLTAGE COMPARATOR:KA393,SOP,8P,1.27m 1 u10 Y
- S1203000404 | IC-DC/DC CONVERTER:34063,SOP,8P,150MIL,P 1 us Y
- S1203000500 | IC-RESET;AME8500AEETAE29Z,SOT-23,3P,3.3V 1 uU13 Y
- S§1203001774 | IC-REGULATOR;SE1117-5.0V,SOT-223,4P 1 u3 Y
- S2008000001 | R-CHIP:0 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R114 N
- S2008000005 | R-CHIP:33 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 R104,R105 N
- S$2008000008 | R-CHIP:100 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R38 N
- S$S2008000012 | R-CHIP:200 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 4 R4,R5,R23,R24 N
- S2008000013 | R-CHIP:220 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 R127,R130 N
- S$S2008000016 | R-CHIP:300 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 10 g;zggi?gfgf;‘iRSIRGO'R N
- S2008000020 | R-CHIP:470 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 R146,R150 N
R2,R10,R13,R25,R31,R44,R5
- S2008000026 | R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 16 6,R58,R61,R77,R115,R116,R N
141,R145,R149,R152
- S2008000028 | R-CHIP:1.5KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 1 R111 N
- S2008000030 | R-CHIP:2KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 R52,R53 N
- S2008000031 | R-CHIP:2.2KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 R83,R107 N
R73,R78,R87,R100,R118,R1
- S2008000037 | R-CHIP:4.7KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 13 65,R166,R167,R168,R169,R1 N

70,R171,R172

7-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

R1,R6,R7,R9,R11,R12,R14,R
16,R17,R18,R19,R20,R21,R2
2,R26,R27,R30,R37,R42,R43
,R45,R46,R55,R59,R62,R65,

R : 9 9
S2008000044 | R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 44 R66,R67,R72,R76,R82,R96.R N
102,R108,R113,R117,R120,R
122,R123,R126,R131,R136,R
142,R153
S2008000045 | R-CHIP:12KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 1 R64 N
S2008000046 | R-CHIP:15KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 6 3F§78,R39,R110,R119,Rl32,R1 N
S2008000047 | R-CHIP:18KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 5 R40,R88,R89,R103,R109 N
S2008000049 | R-CHIP:22KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 1 R63 N
R29,R34,R35,R36,R47,R48,R
~ . 0 0 ) ) ) ) ) )
S2008000056 | R-CHIP:47KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 12 49 R50 R51,R75,R128,R129 N
S$2008000065 | R-CHIP:150KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 3 R41,R133,R135 N
S2008000074 | R-CHIP:1MOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R95 N
S2008000082 | R-CHIP:0.5 OHM,1%,1/10W,1608 (0603+1%) 4 R84,R97,R98,R99 N
S§2204000003 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:15pF,5%,50V,1608 1 C104 N
S§2204000004 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:22pF,5%,50V,1608 2 C34,C35 N
§2204000010 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100pF,5%,50V,1608 6 C1,C22,C38,C39,C68,C69 N
S§2204000015 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:470pF,5%,50V,1608 2 C71,C73 N
§2204000016 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:680pF,5%,50V,1608 4 C37,C40,C49,C55 N
C2,C3,C4,C5,C6,C7,C8,C9,C
10,C11,C20,C21,C23,C24,C2
7,C30,C31,C36,C43,C44,C45
§2204000028 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,1608 45 ,C46,C48,C50,C51,C57,C58, N
C63,C64,C66,C67,C70,C72,C
74,C75,C76,C77,C78,C79,C8
6,C89,C90,C91,C103,C105
S§2205000002 | C-TANTAL:10uF,16V,3528 3 CE5,CE7,CE10 Y
S280100018A | CRYSTAL-SMD:32.768KHz,20PPM,MC-146 1 X3 Y
S2801003388 | CRYSTAL-SMD:12MHz,SX-1,16pF 1 X1 Y
S3711004118 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 3P,1.25mm,SMD 1 CN4 Y
S3711004123 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 8P,1.25mm,SMD 1 CN5 Y
S3711004125 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,10P,1.25mm,SMD 4 CN7,CN8,CN9,CN10 Y
CONNECTOR-MICRO SD:9P,PUSH PUSH,DM3AT-SF-
S371200009A PEJMS5, HIROSE 1 SCN1 Y
JK41-10928B | PCB-MAIN:NR-500,3SERIAL,FR-4,2L,T1.6mm 1 PCB N
JK39-40541C | CBF HARNESS-GND:ER-850,UL1015#18,60mm 1 GND-WIRE Y

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-2 Printer Joint PCB Layout

N
NR-61@ / NR—520 @

e |BonRINTER JON s4n “ MANUFACTURE DATE

A WS Gai4otes BAR CODE b

30 O00000O00O0O0OO00O0O0

VDD33Y
Nt O [MAN B°D]

wil ¢ [PRINTER] v
29 oNoNoXoXoXoXoXoNoNoNoNoNoNoNO)
O

100 | =

2 0000000000000 0OO0 |4,
ThOO0O0O0O0O0O00O0O0O000O0 29
\\
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks

JK92-10059J PBA PRT JOINT:NR-500,SVC 1 ASSY Y

S3708001395 CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP 1 JCN2 Y

S3708001397 CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mmAN,DIP,SIDE 1 JCN1 Y

JK41-10034B PCB-I/F & PRT JOINT:NR-500,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 PCB N

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-3 GPRS PCB Layout

o) GRN 1
O O —
2 [ 'zlﬂ LED1+ 3 . 2
< R
- ?os R17 IEIRS R13]EI = @
2 a (28] (=9 £
g = @8] o e z _
T e A
- | |- R10
l"“ sl - | =1E= Eolri1 ey Q2687RD
+ G U2 _cB R12
(] L] [ee] ‘ 5
- - =
- : SR R
. | w88 5538 38 =|9=ld S o1 HUE Gy
oel_1 10 ER—420EJ GPRS PCB U3 R13 ® | us
B R, B i @mm = =
4 (GND WIRE) )
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-10064A | PBA GPRS:ER-420EJ,STD 1 ASSY N
- JK39-80007A | HARNESS-GPRS:ER-230F,8P,200mm 1 HARNESS (CN1) Y
- S0601000277 | LED;3PI1,2P,DIP,ANGLE,GREEN,BA2-G01 1 LED1 Y
- S480100020A | MODULE_Q2687RD_GSM 1 U5 Y
- JK27-60102A | L-COIL:BDS-1055R,33uH,SMD,IND-330M-SM-12 1 L1 Y
- S0404001051 | DIODE-SCHOTTKY:SK14,40V,1A,DO-214AA, 1 D1 Y
- S1202000164 | IC-VOLTAGE COMPARATOR:KA393,SOP,8P 2 uU2,U3 Y
- S1203000500 | IC-RESET;AME8500AEETAE29Z,SOT-23,3P 1 U4 Y
- S1203001776 | IC-REGULATOR:AP1501-K5L,TO263-5L,ADJ 1 Ul Y
- S2008000017 | R-CHIP:330 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R5 N
- S2008000026 | R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 5 R1,R10,R11,R14,R15 N
- S2008000030 | R-CHIP:2KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R2 N
- S2008000037 | R-CHIP:4.7KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 4 R8,R9,R12,R13 N
- S2008000044 | R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 3 R3,R6,R16 N
- S2008000063 | R-CHIP:100KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 R4 N
- S2204000004 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:22pF,5%,50V,1608 2 C4,C5 N
- S2204000018 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:1nF,10%,50V,X7R,1608 1 C3 N
- $2204000028 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,1608 7 C1,C2,C6,C7,C8,C9,C10 N
- S2205000002 | C-TANTAL:10uF16V,3528 2 CE3,CE4 Y
- S2402000168 | C-AL,SMD:100uF,20%,16V,F60,86.3%5.7L 1 CEl Y
- S2402000180 | C-AL;SMD,470uF,16V,MVG 1 CE2 Y
- S370400001A | SOCKET-SIM CARD:SMD,8P 1 CN2 Y
- S371200035A | SMD_CONNECTOR_AXK500147YG_100PIN 1 U5 Y
- S3711004123 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 8P,1.25mm,SMD 1 CN1 Y
- JK41-10035A | PCB-GPRS:ER-420EJ,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 PCB N
SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 7-5



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-4 SD CARD PCB Layout

N
N
8% =

. oooooooooo .
+

(SD CONN)
e

&2

SCN1

10

™

CARD C/L
Jr
00sBcB70 0 B
34

21

1

oz G008

SDCARD g

Ly
_’_

&

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-10039A | PBA SUB:NR-300,SD CARD 1 ASSY Y
- JK46-00016C ES-IEES%E.TSGCQSADNDISK,MLC,CLASS4 1 SD CARD Y SD CARD
- JK39-40756D | HARNESS-SD:NR-300/ER-230EJ,10P,220mm 1 HARNESS Y
- JK70-20122A | IPR-BRKT SD;NEX1,SECC T1.0 1 BRACKET Y
- S$S2204000004 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:22pF5%,50V,1608 1 SC1 N
- S3711004125 | WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,10P,1.25mm,SMD 1 SCN1 Y
- S3712000060 | CONNECTOR-SD CARD:SMD,12P,RoHS 1 SCN2 Y
- JK41-10019A | PCB-SD CARD:NR-300,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 PCB N

7-6 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-5 MICRO SD CARD PCB Layout

}1/0 auvo } I

0

Q o
Qt o -+ =
O n: :
“lz"zlo .} u =
Q28 Q38 bal -
o]e ofs SCN28 1llllll mo o i
2L Ele e, o] o2 5
csz L
20E1O O O ggﬁlgladﬁmc—'?ﬁesgﬂ
S5 T054'
& &
N N
N N
= =

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-10139A  |PBA MICRO-SD:NR-300F,W/O STARCAP 1 |MICRO SD B'D Y
- JK39-40756B  |HARNESS-SD:ER-230,10P,150mm,AT TAPE 1 |SCN1 (SD HARNESS) Y
- S110900004A  [UNIT-MICRO SD CARD:SDHC,4GB,SANDISK,CLASS4,MLC 1 |MICRO SD 4GB Y
- S3711004125 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,10P,1.25mm,SMD 1 |SCN1 Y
- S371200009A |CONNECTOR-MICRO SD:9P,PUSH PUSH 1 |SCN2 Y
- JK41-10935A  |PCB-MICRO SD:NR-300(SER),FR-4,2L,T1.6mm 1 |pcB N
SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 7-7




7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-6 Fiscal PCB Layout

.
BLUE BLACK
(0] (o] C1
oq| ot
of| o U
09| o 2
(o] (o]
od1 o 1 cnnn?
OI: O|: - . -
o | o5 - M27W1e1 o
o | of e M27W201 e 25
4| os i =
(0]

O 0 [ ] [ ]
od | o T
od | o: cnn
(0] (o] I

= | = 2] 3
8=% 8=5 15 20

(Te] (e}

01 [ 0] a

Ol O 1

CN2 CN4 P ER—230F FISCAL PCB
+H JKA1—10574A

\_ V1.0 2009.02.11 y

7-6-1 Memory Size = 2MBITs

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-01284K | PBA SUB-FISCAL:ER-230,34P,2MBIT,3.3V 1 ASS'Y N
- S110200001A | IC-OTP ROM:AT27LV020A-12JU,256Kx8BIT 1 Ul (2MBITs) Y
- JK39-40771A | HARNESS-FISCAL:34P,130mm,2mm,AT TAPE 1 HARNESS Y
- $2204000028 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,1608 1 C1 N
- JK41-10574A | PCB-FISCAL:PLCC32,34P,FR-4,2L,BOARD-IN 1 PCB N
7-6-2 Memory Size = 4MBITs
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-10037A | PBA SUB-FISCAL:ER-230,34P,4MBIT,3.3V 1 ASS'Y Y
- S110200002A | IC-OTP ROM:AT27LV040A-90JU,512Kx8BIT 1 Ul (4MBITs) Y
- JK39-40771A | HARNESS-FISCAL:34P,130mm,2mm,AT TAPE 1 HARNESS Y
- $2204000028 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,1608 1 C1 N
- JK41-10574A | PCB-FISCAL:PLCC32,34P,FR-4,2L,BOARD-IN 1 PCB N
7-8 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




7 PCB Layout and Parts List

7-7 Interface PCB Layout

| |
O O 0000 0000
0000 _'_ + 0000 0000
| 0.0
0O00O0O0 o CNG [Seridl #2] clo 012 CNG6 [Serial #3]
[9) U2 c11 C1
CN1 [Serial #1] 8 ,,,§‘§ =| § |= [es]@e] Y3, [88]c17
(o 2l 2§ E [z N
v 000000 Nl R3Y LA S FEESE| § E
© O O O)[us] @8] Sud EeEsEsEs|Es] L= 1T
o B8 o0 o [f [E8]  |5BE Recscg%zlng'
c2 [55] 2| ¢ £ gyl rs oooooooooooooooq
cslo8l 5| ¥ = EeIRs m4 18loooco0000000OOOOCOO |P
c4 @] =L~ I Rl C6 RS A"CN4 [Main to Interface]

7-7-1 NEW SERIAL 2-PORT (Jan. 2016~) Max. 3-PORT

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-10059Q | PBA INTERFACE:NR-500(3),232*2,W/O ETHERNET,SVC 1 ASSY Y
- S3701000232 | CONNECTOR-DSUB:9P,2R,FEMALE,ANGLE,AUF 1 CN1 Y
- S3708001395 | CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP 1 CN4 Y
- S3712000048 | CONNECTOR-USB HOST:USB A TYPE,DIP,AN 1 CN3 Y
- S3722000212 | JACK-MODULAR:8P/8C,-,N,ANGLE,-,N,GRY,AU5 1 CN5 Y
- S1006000134 | IC-DRIVER/RECEIVER:3232,TSSOP,16P,26MIL 2 uU1,U2 Y
- S2008000044 | R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 R1,R6 N
- S2204000028 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,1608 10 gégggiocéﬁs(:]_z N
- JK41-10033C PCB-INTERFACE&JOINT:NR-500,3SERIAL,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 PCB N

7-7-2 OLD SERIAL 2-PORT (~Dec. 2015) Max. 2-PORT (SVC only)

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design Location Serviceable Remarks
- JK92-10059K | PBA INTERFACE:NR-500(2),232*2,W/O ETHERNET,SVC 1 ASSY Y
- S3701000232 | CONNECTOR-DSUB:9P,2R,FEMALE,ANGLE,AUF 1 CN4 Y
- S3708001395 | CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP 1 CN1 Y
- S3712000048 | CONNECTOR-USB HOST:USB A TYPE,DIP,AN 1 CN3 Y
- S3712000051 | CONNECTOR-USB;B-TYPE,4P,2R,AN,DIP 1 CN5 Y
- S3722000212 | JACK-MODULAR:8P/8C,-,N,ANGLE,-,N,GRY,AU5 1 CN6 Y
- JK41-10033B PCB-INTERFACE:NR-500,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 PCB N

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




8 Troubleshooting

8-1. Power Problem

e N
System Problem
. 1. Check the IC AME8S500AEET(U11)
Reset Signal
ok? 2. Check the /RESET Signal Pattern on PCB.
Y
1. Check the LM393(U10)
Power Falil 2. Check the Power (VPRT, VDD3.3V)
Signal Ok? 3. Check the related Circuit and Pattern on PCB
Y
1. Check the Clock 12MHz(X1)
2. Check the Power of CPU VCC Pin (VDD3.3V)
CPU 3. Check the mounted state of CPU pin whether the pin is
Ok? open or short
Y
1. Try the Download S/W
Program run 2. Check the Addr/Data line Pattern whether it is short.
Ok? 3. Replace the CPU
Y
1. Check the nCS, nRD, nWR signal of SRAM
SRAM Ok? 2. Check the VBT (Battery Voltage).
3. Check the TR(Q27,Q28;2222) on Main PBA
Y 4. Renlace the SRAM.
1. Check the VBT (Battery Voltage).
2. Check the RTC Clock 32.768KHz (X3)
3. Replace the X-TAL
4. Replace the RTC Chip (U31)
\ J
SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 8-1



8 Troubleshooting

8-2 System Problem

System Problem

Reset Signal
Ok?

Power Fail
Signal Ok?

Program run
Ok?

SRAM Ok?

RTC Ok?

. Check the IC AMES500AEET(U13)
. Check the /RESET Signal Pattern on PCB.

. Check the LM393(U10)
. Check the Power (VPRT, VDD3.3V)

3. Check the related Circuit and Pattern on PCB

. Check the Clock 12MHz(X1)
. Check the Power of CPU VCC Pin (VDD3.3V)
. Check the mounted state of CPU pin whether the pin is

open or short

1. Try the Download S/W

. Check the Addr/Data line Pattern whether it is short.
. Replace the CPU

A W N PP

. Check the nCS, nRD, nWR signal of SRAM
. Check the VBT (Battery Voltage).

. Check the TR(Q27,028;2222) on Main PBA
. Renlace the SRAM.

A W DN PP

. Check the VBT (Battery Voltage).

. Check the RTC Clock 32.768KHz (X3)
. Replace the X-TAL

. Replace the RTC Chip (U31)

8-2

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




8 Troubleshooting

8-3 LCD Display Problem

N
LCD Problem
Power VDD3.3V, N 1. Refer to the Power Problem.
Ok? 2. Check the Harness.
Y
Disconnect N 1. Check the Harness.
Ok? 2. Check the LCD Disconnection Signal Pattern.
1. Check the LCDBL_ONOFF signal(CPU P8.6).
: It controls LCD back light ON/OFF.
Back Light N 2. Check the KSA1182(Q15,Q21), MMBT222A(Q22) and
OK? related Circuit.
3. Check the LCD Backlit harness Status.
1. Check the D/I Signal (CPU P9.0)
LCD Display N 2. Check the SCLK Signal (CPU P9.1)
OK? 3. Check the SDAT Signal (CPU P4.7)
4. Check the Harness.
Y
1. Check the LCD.
LCD PBA N 2. Check and Replace the LCD MODULE PBA.
Assy Ok? 3. Check the LCD Harness.
J
SAMA4S NR-500 SERIES 8-3



8 Troubleshooting

8-4 Thermal Printer Problem

-
Printer Problem
Power VCC N 1. Refer to the Power Problem.
VPRT Ok? 2. Check the Harness.
1. Check the FFC Harness.
Disconnect N 2. Check the PRINTER Disconnection Signal Pattern.
Ok? 3. Check the PRINTER JOINT B'D and soldering status.
1. Check the Phase Signal (CPU P5.1, P5.4,P7.4,P8.3)
2. Check the Motor Enable Signal(CPU P5.5,P8.0)
LFMOT N 3. Check the motor driver BD6380EFV(U12,U16)
?
Feed OK: 4. Check the printer FFC harness & Replace the printer.
5. Check the PRINTER JOINT B'D and soldering status.
1. Check the Sen_p/end Signal (U30 P3,P7)
P/END Sensor OK? N 2. Check the Sensor light part circuit.
3. Check the printer FFC harness & Replace the printer.
4. Check the PRINTER JOINT B’D and solderina status.
Thermi N 1. Check the PRINTER JOINT B'D and soldering status.
t
ecr)rizgs e 2. Check the printer FFC harness.
) 3. Check the thermistor resistance of Printer.
1. Check the control signal on CPU.
Printing N (Clk / Data / Latch / Strobe#1/#2,#3,#4)
OK? 2. Check the VPH voltage. Source voltage is VPRT
3. Check the VPH ON/OFF circuit and pattern.
4. Check the FDS4141(U8), MMBT2222(Q24) on Main PBA
5. Check the JOINT B’D and FFC harness.
6. Check and Replace the printer.
N
8-4 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




8 Troubleshooting

8-5 Key Board Problem

4 )
Key Board Problem
1. Check & Change Key Board Assy
2. Check the KBD Connector on PBA
Key Input Y 3. Check the Key Scan Part 74LVC138(U26,U27)
Failure ? 4. Check the Key Return part 74LVC541(U28)
5. Check the related Circuit and Pattern
N
1. Check the affected Key
Specific Key Y 2. Check the Matrix Bus & Data Bus
Failure? 3. Check the Diodes(BAT43WS)
4. Check the Key Board Assy
- J

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

8-5



8 Troubleshooting

8-6 Drawer Problem

4 )
Drawer Problem
1. Check the Drawer Connector & Harness.
Drawer Open Y 2. Check the VDRW (Drawer Voltage).
Failure ? 3. Check the related circuit & Component TR TIP102(Q3)
4. Check the Harness and Solenoid in the Drawer.
N 5. Check the Drawer Signal (CPU P8.7)
1. Check the Compulsory Harness & Connector.
Compulsory Y . Lo
) »1 2. Check the Micro switch in the Drawer.
Failure?
- J

8-6

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



8 Troubleshooting

8-7 RS-232C Serial Communication Problem

RS-232C Problem

Loop Back
Failure?

1. Perform the “SELF TEST” in the S-MODE using the Loop
Back test Connector.

2. Check the connection of the RS-232C Connector and Loop
Back Connector.

3. Check the TXD,RXD, DTR, DSR Pin on CPU.

N 4. Check the SP3232 Driving Chip and related Circuit on

INTERFACE B'D.

Communication Y —»]| 1. Check the connection of the RS-232C and Other side.
Failure? 2. Check the I/F Cable whether it is open or short.
N 3. Check whether Signal is affected by the Cable Noise.

1. Check the connection of the H/W handshaking Line and Other

H/W Handshake side

. Check the I/F Cable whether it is open or short.
3. Confirm the H/W handshaking Protocol.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 8-7



8 Troubleshooting

MEMO

8-8 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



9 Block Diagram

(50/60Hz)

— 'I BUZZER
= DRIVER

FISCAL

SRAM4MborgMb K g

INTERFACE

4

SPOOL

REAR LCD
16CHAR = 2LINE

FRONT LCD
GRAPHIC 192x64

GPRS BD

Q2687RD

—
4
n o]
DSUB9 g o (RJ45 ) (RJ45 ) g
SERIAL 1 iz SERIAL2) || (SERIAL3)
( ) 8 g a spodi] spooL
Sl " DRIVER
3z | &
W[5
oF <
b | g
=}
i 1 o}
5 INTERFACE BD ! 5
o o
g &
% VRRT
VDRW  VPH 30PIN z's:éJvS/EA
MAINBD ™7
orawgr | DRAWER
VOLTAGE v
ouTPUT ! e 8PIN
(OUTPUT__ | STEP-UP
KABA063 K—> DRAWER ON/OFF HARNESS
VPRT| VDD33V
LF33CV
o oo o
VPRT| VDDSO0V | VDDSOV b4
B 10 PIN
SEULY 2 HARNESS
8
o 0 O 0 o ETHERNET ——
FET P-FAIL [pFAIL =
o B s [l enemer
RESET G
SIGNAL
USB% FORNT LCD CONTROL >
SERIAL3E—) :
SERIAL2 E ) CPU REAR LCD CONTROL
SERAIS— REF5E31ECDFE
DRAWER ON/OFF{<— LN
ADAPTER CHECK —| N E
BATTERY DISCONN CHECK —— N
N

FISCAL BD

SD CARD BD

NR-510 : 1STATION PRINTER
NR-520 : 2STATION PRINTER

PRINTER MECHA

‘ 30PIN __ 30 PIN
FFC CABLE FFC CABLE

OO0O0OOooogogoEn|— | ——
e

PRINTER PN 21| | prinTER 30PIN
i e e e e JOINTBOARD|:FPCCABLEE JO|NTBOARD|:FPCCABLE
o e e £

Receipt PRINTER_| | Journal PRINTER_| |

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

9-1



9 Block Diagram

MEMO

9-2 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



10 Wiring Diagram

10-1 Wiring Pin Connection

( (SPOOL) o

[ev]

cN2_[DRAWER]
0000

= @®

E@@@

o =
= 2|a
.28
g
000000000000000 1
ﬁlooooooooooooooo Iﬂ 28
] T .= A cN6 [I/F] ©!
- == o)
: -8-0-0- Sa =]
A e
TR == < e ol = =8
= E HH R 2
- - 5 2
- el
{@l
cNg [GPRS
Ce
10 1
e
'02 p [ CN1o[DEBUG] 1
o9l [o9
ool |go ——————y
[e) [e) uts|__38
ogl |98 57 N0 14
99 |90 = =
gool #og
glog] o9
gogl o3 Le9—xy
o o
09 |09
ool |go
09 |09 L= =
ol |go = =1
- 80 s|g0 7 A0 ses
k1 oK 3|~ OM S PR IS T N
.1.03 .J.OO N
FISCls 54 EE
[
oo =
0o d
[e)e]
[eXe) CN2e
0o
[e)e]
[e)Xe]
00
[e)e]
(o]
0o
oo B ONM4 [ooEKE] 1
(o]
ooz 00000000
00 E, | |
>y 00 iz = 1 ON16 8
12 :, 000lcoooo000OOO 0000O0O0O0[0
= CN15.
T~ 2 2 ! CN17/ ALL CLEAR L | TN
*{/ : E“Ig &’
. J

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 10-1



10 Wiring Diagram

No. Signal Name No. Signal Name No. Signal Name
CN4 = Spool motor CN8 = Front display CN11 = Printer Connector
1 SPOOL_MOT 1 GND 10 TPH_CLK
2 NC 2 NC 1 TPH_DATA
3 VPRT 3 GND 12 VPH
4 FRONT_LCD_RESET 13 OTOUT_B
CN1 = DC Jack 5 2LINE_FRONT_LCD_EN 14 VPH
1 +9V (VADP) 6 LCD_DI/I 15 OTOUT_/B
2 GND 7 LCD_SDAT 16 VPH
3 GND 8 LCD_SCLK 17 OTOUT_/A
CN2 = Drawer 9 VLCD (+3.3V) 18 VPH
1 GND 10 VDD33V 19 OTOUT_A
2 SEN_DWRCOMP CN7 = SD card Board 20 VPH
3 DRAWER OUTPUT 1 GND 21 SEN_COVEROPEN_IN
4 +24V (VDRW) 2 SDC_/CD2 22 VPH
CN5 = Rear display 3 - 23 VDD33V (+3.3V)
1 GND 4 - 24 GND
2 REAR_LCD_RESET 5 SPI1_DI 25 GND
3 2LINE_REAR_LCD_EN 6 SPI1_CLK 26 GND
4 LCD_D/I 7 VSDCARD?2 (+3.3V) 27 GND
5 LCD_SDAT 8 SPI1_DO 28 GND
6 LCD_SCLK 9 SPI1_CS_OUTSD 29 GND
7 VLCD (3.3V) 10 - 30 GND
8 VDD33V CN9 = GPRS Board CN13 = Fiscal board Connector
CNG6 = Interface Connector 1 DTR 1 EPROM VCC
1 NC 2 RI 2 FISEPROM_PGM
2 NC 3 VPRT 3 GND
3 NC 4 GND 4 FISEPROM_OE
4 NC 5 TRSTN 5 FD(2)
5 VSERIAL (+5V) 6 TDI (RXD) 6 FD(1)
6 VSERIAL (+5V) 7 TDO (TXD) 7 FD(7)
7 NC 8 T™S 8 FD(0)
8 GND 9 GND 9 FD(6)
9 TX+ 10 GND 10 FA(11)
10 TX- CN10 = Emulator Connector 11 FD(5)
11 GND 1 VDD33V 12 FA(10)
12 RX+ 2 EMLE 13 FD(4)
13 RX- 3 NC 14 FA(9)
14 GND 4 IRESET 15 FD(3)
15 SPD_LED 5 TRSTN 16 FA(8)
16 LINK_LED 6 T™S 17 EPROM VPP (+12.75V)
17 +3.3V 7 TDI 18 FA(12)
18 NC 8 TCK 19 EPROM VCC
19 DSRO_IN 9 TDO 20 FA(13)
20 TXDO_OUT 10 GND 21 GND
21 RXDO_IN CN11/CN12 = Printer Connector 22 FA(14)
22 DTRO_OUT 1 TPH_STB(J)# 23 FISEPROM_CE
23 DSR1_IN 2 TPH_STB(J)#1 24 FA(15)
24 TXD1_OUT 3 SEN_THERMIST_IN 25 FA(4)
25 RXD1_IN 4 TPH_STB(R)#2 26 FA(0)
26 DTR1_OUT 5 TPH_STB(R)#1 27 FA(5)
27 VUSB 6 TPH_LAT 28 FA(1)
28 GND 7 SEN_PEND_2INCH 29 FA(6)
29 USB_DM/ USB_DRPD 8 SEN_PRTDISCON 30 FA(2)
30 USB_DP / USB_DPRPD / USB_DPUPE 9 SEN_PEND_PS 31 FA(7)
32 FA®3)
33 FA(17)
34 FA(16)

10-2

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



13 Schematic Diagrams

No. Signal Name No. Signal Name No. Signal Name
CN14 = MODE Switch Connector CN15 = KEY Board (Scan) CN17 = All clear Switch
1 MODESCAN_COMMON 1 SCAN-1 1 NC
2 RETURN-7 2 SCAN-2 2 ALL_CLEAR
3 RETURN-6 3 SCAN-3 3 GND
4 RETURN-5 4 SCAN-4 CN18 = Encryption Connector
5 RETURN-4 5 SCAN-5 1 VAULT_SDA&GPRS_TXD
6 RETURN-3 6 SCAN-6 2 VAULT_SDA&GPRS_TXD
7 RETURN-2 7 SCAN-7 3 VAULT_SCL&GPRS_RXD
8 RETURN-1 8 SCAN-8 4 VAULT_SCL&GPRS_RXD
CN3 = Power Switch Connector 9 SCAN-9 5 GND
1 VADAP(9V) 10 SCAN-10 6 GND
2 VPRT 1 SCAN-11 7 EXT_RESET
12 SCAN-12 8 EXT_RESET
CN16 = KEY Board (Return) 9 VDD33V
1 RETURN-1 10 VDD33V
2 RETURN-2 CN19 = Flash memory Connector
3 RETURN-3 1 VDD33V
4 RETURN-4 2 SPIO_SF_CS1
5 RETURN-5 3 SPI1_DO
6 RETURN-6 4 SPI1_CLK
7 RETURN-7 5 SPI1_DI
8 RETURN-8 6 SERIAL FLASH WP (Pull up)
7 SERIAL FLASH HOLD (Pull up)
8 GND
CN20 = Power fail Connector
1 VDD33V
2 GND
3 Not connection

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES 10-3



10 Wiring Diagram

MEMO

10-4 SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11 Schematic Diagrams

. Fiscal PCB Schematics.

. Printer Joint PCB Schematics.

. Serial Interface PCB Schematics.

. GPRS PCB Schematics.

. Micro SD Card PCB Schematics.

[ Schematics Sheet Content |

1. Main PCB Schematics.

1) CPU Block

2) Memory, SD, MICRO SD Block

3) Key Scan, Buzzer, Battery Block
4) Drawer, USB Block

5) LCD Display Block

6) Printer Block

7) Ethernet Controller Block
8) Fiscal Logic Block

9) Fiscal I/F Block

10) Power, Power fail Block
11) Adaptor input, VPH Block

12) Serial Interface Block

. External SD Card PCB Schematics.

11-2
11-3
11-4
11-5
11-6
11-7
11-8
11-9
11-10
11-11
11-12
11-13

11-14

11-15

11-16

11-17

11-18

11-19

11-1

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-2 CPU PART

a d g v ™
VI J0 T J9RUS]  WSNIVWOOSUN  aUeN 3l ™
NNAAT —Aqumeig | 0C0T'STOC ared ey
0078 NdO v
T .>mw_ _ 00G-dN - 3F1LIL 9z ) s %\@w
P17 "0D UOISId=ld Bunay uys = - _ RIS SRRSO = SHdO
2 JAON d337S SHdD
S "
7] |
A0S NNNNNNNY AUQENTIS
Sro®d £28¥8
£0087 40000008 55508 -
ST {TOONV/7Pd / ZTOMI mm $_A i msuw 5|
e N > 5 o8vRe £ O
| LSWBHLL N3S pomo
[0V LVamoT ) % TOONV/Trd aav m Zm AMMW_A.M_X [ % Lo
i TSR ) T 000NI0vd af oo
bovo
Qﬁx::oox For— ono
e DEJ0LLNELd OLYNIOX | 57— o
e L g
® loaxod (10s) ASSGAA dOdON
720X 100d HdL
| —90Se0d
ety HOLVINNG
4 Aeedan
b ek -
SN9A0ESN/9Td ©10) ﬁ ovir _
asn
o NG LS L Lol TI1dS
Exl
122 A¥1dSId HY3d 8 INOH4 2 0A3d [
SAON AVIdSIAdvaS AMd
Ell
3435 34/X0-000000X0 180 #7SOM9d )
LESaETINoE 1 219000000090 750 #650/9d o7y (oS £
10d/ STOMI 34 446X0- 00000090 €50 #CSO/COd |-prr—e——— 0B
7T leTOulGd 3344 34pX0-000000pX0 ¥S0  #ISOMId iy [ -
T 1T Ou10vd 3434 3446000000080 550 #0SOM09d |r— ON
lm_mﬂow__kﬁ_ 34344 34420~ 00000020 950
r.nﬂﬁmmwmm_xto& 43 44TX0- 0000 00TX0 25D g\%m_ i
62T iz
s L OSSliauzsd (%0078 Y0010 WALSAS ]
o
Gl -
T0T
= = SSONVES Hnsw—ummu\mwa
#085/09d
1#/52/19d
o0t 40T —L4u00T 1id
=T QBH mSH ad
. vid oa ax 1SWAYSZ dETIVMON-NOD
AEEAqA TIOS/S.d
= (] TTaX/9/d
D 1) TTaXL/L.d .
Lol =Esid e
5ugot — ugot L Juo0T (g on] OTYOS/08d
T NBH mBH QIaiined
Aesdan VSO [HOLIMS ¥va10 TV ]
- OvOOLLN/ESd
[N iz (€)dd1 0088k =
! M 0TOuI/SSd
F007—— 00T —— S0 Odl/STd i
48__\@%& SITY | smeslve . 00T
ASEAAN I/E€d va o _ s‘o.ﬁ
= ° ) Tat mmw&awo .
ot Fi e il - ot S SMeslya 00SE=IY
L 2uoor L uoor g8 938 8883888 N 10 96 ETGRE
=) 90 990 > > I >> >3333353> ON: BTV u_:oo._”H
. 7399 stn Jis} . . Agean
AEEAan .ﬂ AgedaA  AgedaA
Aeedan
D0019 NdD NI _ ooy | 0018 13534 ]

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-2



a o) d v

¥ J0 ¢ ﬁww:w_ UOS'NIVIN 00S-UN  BWen 9]i4

NNAAT —Aqumeiq | 0Z0T'ST0C ared
00T AW &V
TT Ay 00G-4N - F1LIL 9zIs

‘P17 0D Uoisioald BunaH uys

11-3

. L ] T s
U001 = =
8 viNo [+
N @IND z
1 3UNO : 4u00T
f amo[ 5+ 8-
S I [ 6 )
W u_..NZU 3
8 oo [ g
— HIND
L 0 [ ; (@)
M. [:ND T w {0 Ti]
n_o,u_ £ 00 TS,
z 4 GSNT'SO TidS]
Q T
O X X ¥ X
S S5
GSOWONTNOS |,
TAYvOAdsA
ZaUvIasA . e
" & 2§ &
2QYvOasA ASEdaA
| aavoas | I s

11-3 MEMORY, SD, MICRO SD PART

VeZZZ LGN Srid
SOT 120
’ I MWWI\ %Q.i z | 1 TidS) = Wy
g TlaH e - Ta o 3 » .
= ¢ al | 4U00T VA
AEEaan o o £ e
HINWR;
U_ESH VA O Wiy o VA O Wl m
°T gg O 5 ¥ -
] N N o 0N Vs
) Agedan ] D wle oy R e o
Aesdan Aeedan o T o o
© ¥ 0 S Y 9
F s — Siz N0 Ny KNG 273/ &.é < M
e — > Se i
= % ] 2 % o7
- N UM 4 I ~ OV
T © Ve o i S
nw& 3 [ o a|
2 eoa 0 yTv g G o]
: ) e =
T e TS0 55 0S| 2S0)ITY Mm = el
SIS 8V (&0} 0
en
\ A
u_cooHH
90 NN P (grow
H. Bl gle — ——— —
] Aeedan ] 7 ORIV 103135 NVHS TR B NVHS C0nd ]
NEEAAA AEEAAA ER

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




11-4 KEY SCAN, BUZZER, BATTERY PART

VI J0 € 199UST  WSNIMAOOSUN  alWeN 3l
NNAAT —Aquveiq | 0Z0T'ST0C areq
30018 LY8/ZZNa/AIN S\
TT A3 00S-UN “3F1LIL 9zZIS
PI1 00 UoIsIoald BunaH uys
2R3 Bix e 500 @m%m
DDDDDDDT**%&%@@W -
%] M
3L214S026SN =
y3zzng
ny
A
_— J e Gl
1 7
N 00C ved
sverlve™ )
10 - .
A0SAQA  L¥dA
fyddns 1an
“UQ Jamod Usym
W~
swerlyg
ota .
Agedan
_ 1va dHovd _ d3z7znd
aNO €3t
L ds =
0 0 & ye{(@s H
> 0 4UoT
= > m_ W
P =) o> o @@ ) eed
TO| 1 Q&M 2] w 7 Wiy AEEAAN
SNINLTY HIIND A -
NN OINO : v o 2 m v —{@7—
NS S9N 5 T % Sweplve © 20N
SNHUZY FIINO ISIND U|m|ol
NHNLZY TIINO w N oV SWMEvIve © S [ = o Rl
£NdNLZY O9IND = o > AESAaA N (70
TN BIINO z A |
TNNU3Y YIIND T AV < =
IS WAYSZdBOANOD rron ﬁmow_o e3] s
VSIND _Hvli J a =
. = SWerlve  © 7 |= &3
AEdaA H m_”ﬂzoﬂvﬂ.i I RS ) % B (@@= HESHH
4u00T OGN0 [ 0ed SISANE] or D L 680
DSH n_ﬂzuﬂvli VeIV T BW Coy ) H
Acotiah wwmﬁzog SVeTIve 7 % 2w, NeEAan
SN[ 5 Promerve o2 T ov|—ov—
95IND © N~
- T 90 LT Smerva 7 =
HSINO g Do mg |2 QA5
ISWAPSZ'dZT:0d4-NOD RN pcedian \— Grov
NVOS AIA
d d v

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-4



a o) d v

11-5

VT J0 ¥ 193US]  WSNIVWO00SUN  aWeN 8l
NNAAT _AqUieiq | 0Z0TST0Z 3red
0078 WVAV/ESNAEIMA v
1T Aoy 00S-dN -FUIL|  8zS
"Pr1 00 UoIsIoBId BunsH ulys e
INIOC NOLLJAYONT

(Suayz0T)ySY wypuobly (310N
uondAioaq <-> uopdAou3 :8oniss [FLON

11-5 DRAWER, USB PART

VBINO[ Y
g8IND[ 9 (O SERaS TV
D8INO[ S
asm[? (@ SHETES TTw)
JBIND[
WOSHUIS Jemp 3
SgIND[ S
HBINO [
I8IND[ 2
CBIND [
QNS TV W dOT TIVMON-NOD
Aeedan
_ (uondAiouz)Aundss \WH asn
.t
- 8T
= o
? 20TdIL —
Mol 10 Nl 0w
Y A0S 9
A 2a0lp 7 W
0 T0
eed
0T 00t .
%Y 8ed HdA
¢ U
f P ANE s
£2N0 MAaA TOF 7a Al
) e
(HALS'WNSZ d'X08NOD i N
mian ¥
QA

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES




11-6 LCD DISPLAY PART

d

V0 G POUS|  WSNWWOOGEN SWeNald

NNAAT — Aqumeld | 02 0T'ST0C aled
30018 AV1dSIa v
TT A3y 00G-UN -31LIL 9ZIS

P17 00 Uoisioald BunaH uiys

L1021 "2 dYMS S dvW NId Y it
o

R0 BhY UG fols

I
Icie

=)
=T

4
El

a
=}
Q

L0ET0C

Uoasig 401 [BIoN

2TLOET0C

00E-UN.
u0osig @01 81N

3
QO AEdan 2
8]

CON-BOX;8P,1.25MM,ST,12505WS

dv3ad
aNIMe

INOYH
aNIMe

TO41INOD dJ1

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-6



11-7 PRINTER PART

a

yI J0 9 8|S SNV 005UN  SUEN 8l

NNAAT 020T'ST0C ared
Y0078 Y3 INIYd/HOLON m.<

1T A3 00S-4N ‘FUIL| 8zS

PI7 00 UoIsiodld BunaH uys

N

14d.2%.E

N3dO 43N0

(L2 TTST)IA<-QNS:
dLYO'TO [BloN
d0T00 YO8 XITON

103 T3S NOILYLSZ 025N BlofRiL(
. 00
L & B s oon _ dOL1ON 100dS
S2)
= N ESREIES
MOT i - -
€Ty ov Jdogg L yeT
v M = ST 60T
A &N ano
S {cd0
R asas N
sor v M AN U001
and - [ESNES
A Sd ON3d NS | 6 TINY m_“«_“_»
. (ANDINODSIJ Ldd | 8 l9z1n0
AEEAAA HONIZ aNSd NS | £ | 0ST EENT
— €ETd VCLNo - geni -
— ] Ao g oo
NI H3LSINY3H. L] €] VINI
THOELS Hd NTLAO
ZH08LS Hd ML Sd (N3 10W|
SN gyontoegtn & N on = =
- = 300TZ04'LS WNTOE:0d=NOD HAA j - H
. 43082908 . oot “_:%w
& s & : [ mazmov] Acedan 9N  Aeedan ~ g3y T
VIXAWL T . 3
et S _ /1 0 AINIY LA AcEOn
S —
5 5 d = _ HOLON [
VIXATPL YIXATIL
asn 056N
nzels I BE SRR
Agedan
e | e vas) S0y T
YIXATZL P St .
(EEET A . ks o0
- - Easnas
- 0ze CINY
_ B
ASSAAN | s
nor- s PRk
HOH - ¥3dvd ON -
1no
(NDINODSIA Lid
E HONIZ ON3d N3S 05T
1V HdL
Qe o i d e e
%BHH Agedan o NS [ ISeEF I 165) oo - -
[ RS L | : - = =
T ST - St Ny |
; 8 INIOr Ld BION —L—louoNT0e9T40 L 16T 7N Agedan =00t o
AEEaan 300TZ0-'LS'WINT d0E'Od4NOI HdA 630 4.
] ] 1¥dA  AeEdan
_ dN3d N3S ! NE8a0
_ 414 ¥3INIAd _ dOLON

11-7

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-8 ETHERNET CONTROLLER PART

d o] d v
T J0 L 1B_YS _ YOSNIVN 00S-UN  aWeN 9|
NNAAT — Aqumeiq | 0Z0T'ST0C arQ
0019 1aNY3HI3 m_<
TT Ay 00G-4N - F1LIL 8zIS

P17 0D UoISIvald BunaH uiys

reer

_ 13534 1INY3H1S

4Uo0T
S90

I

NSTVA

St

u.:%%%lb n.cmﬂ%%lﬁ U_ENO%%H mﬁ%lﬁ u:%.mlh
) B W il

¢300NdO
T3A0NdO
030ONdO

030ON_LS3L
T3QON_LS3L
¢3A0ON_LS3L
€300N 1S3L

d3T100

IC-CONTROLLER;W5100,ETHERNET

VCC1VBA
VCC1V8A

X
o WL 6
SL =
AT 00€
! gicY 3
[
[
(&
[
[
[
e
& (ETENENESTY
(a]
(8|
{(NS5HLS)
(CETEEES)
‘ZDQ\ 0
IdST
™ 0T VVV mﬂw
[
&
&
[ R i 010 400V 2=
{0 = 7Al0
m (V] e
5
15 | S
4] | )
[ [ )
8 MYV L
L] | )
L] | )
EZ ] | )S
43 MR )
12 i t
mm | S
E3 V_ELm&|q

_ ]

3
g

_._ln_zmm__._._ln_

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-8



d o) d v

¥ J0 8 war_w_ YSNIVW 00SUN  SureN 9|4

NNAAT Ao uweiq | 02'0T'STOZ ared
0078 219071 WOSH &v
1T Ay 00G-dN :JLIL| 9zS

‘P17 0D UoIsiald BunaH uus

11-9 FISCAL LOGIC PART

Y
I
1©
- =
m wozo
VA
¥ lev
|y =
S
w >
: I M_._ “_r_oaH
2 NS QBH
00N .
H [l _ Aeedan
SU00T ; =
b ot 60 T Agedan Moo= M-
; .0 Al gy (G 3H50-0000008%0)
Agedan iR o8 .UIE
: (G 15885 S-e—r-|
Aesdan (wsos0) - (@ EAE -+ ) B a
(000r 090 (@ VIGSTD-» {10 [ 7y
SN VIVGSH 59 (00oe 003x0) (W5 So}-+—-{80 >
< (0002 006%0) (B VAVSH So}-o—{20 m._ o
~ 0y (@ VIV 0S| (0007 0090) (I TOET 010 =
_mw % (00000050) (TR S|-o—{00 0N
> ) 02N
- [}
NI m Agedan
(L0) ~ (o
430003d VoS
M HAAVSH S|
e
=T
NI
as oal
% oy K |
Qo &l
> s e 000E0050:
S ey I—E
N g
e
719 _
TN \ﬁ
i - arjane
= 108
)L 4 o
51 EH oo 5 xiz
B T ST S
4 9T M PVV —
™~ a0 2 |0
3 H
W _.#8>
NI ASEAaA _
(LTS N~ -
- sl
L0)}a \ﬁ
| Agedan |
_ SN TvOSIH _ TvOSHH
d _ 8 _ d v

11-9

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-10 FISCAL INTERFACE PART

"Bl S0
‘BE 125 o

d o) v
VI J0 6 1B9US]  USNIMWO00SHN  aumeN 3l
NNAAT Agumelq | 02'0T'ST0Z ard
0078 ¥IMOd WOsHH v
T MY 00G-YN ‘FUIL| 8z
P11 00 UoIsIoaid BunaH uls
(SICESENRHRANEYY IS
(AL ZT)eBeloA Bunlm WOXdT reosH og

i
“_QSTH. =] 7
80 o N ol
JLIN 2 e K 28
R vy N-Aeoe
T T '  €90vEv ! 1| m
65Ty 10
e L
UG Vo) S 4]
09Ty NmuH T
K LT 1MdA
IS Hrogt
YIS 1a
- 61Q
1S"HeIWNZ'dPe-XO8-NOD -
z T
e S SR estan e
o Fey-S——fai) SGZT INLLNO SIHA
G5 | ﬁw 9€/9aH
30T <0t e L. Z 96/9dH TOASM [31ON
7rTd SeeTy e i | i e O
I gero| [Frenpy-SL M U_ Yz /e
Asedan M E“ m (RSZZT/daNWOSdH FBH
7 mﬂ@ 1 (AZ'9)00N WOwa3 sy
S 2 MM 30 WOYd3SH|
Al
ol [Fe%e 2 el OT (N0 Woid SOU NON [e95H)
o [ 8—[o ST
ol [0 1€ il
e [ & .
AEEdan
(0w
(L0)G

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-10



11-11 POWER, POWER FAIL PART

d 9 g Lo v
VI 00T US|  WSNIVWO0GUN  BURN I
NAAT _ Aqumesq | 0Z0TST0Z ared 252
30079 ¥3IMOd v
1T oY 00S-4N - F1LIL 9zS
le_ ..8 CO_W_UQ‘_& @C_JmI C_sw “Bio Al NIV BB
810l BN E (2RET
3{0 AiE L+ mm@wi
{(EREY
12€0¢€L
BRE
12808 - “HONO [3NH3HIS
. Sz W RE VS B HVBENYEL
25 IYIBIOIY 00 1075 BIY SESYHBI B 255 1+ <= A B00NBMOd LIRS 20/u ]

I W SAST

140d O/ HONO I3NA3HIT
ERl

"B HIMOJ IINE3HL3 IYR R Iv4d £ 2 0A3H[

AeGA  AgedanAgedan

13NEHIE
ERl
2U00T H
€0 ot
Y
AS9T =43\
@)
ez 0T
£9 994
1¥dA AEGaN

V4 43IMOd WILSAS

V43N0 |

T
8%

>m..m+

ERl

37IS NISLV3H ELON

T
dvO 4n00LY Z0AZ (BLON

T H SYHZZTLTM
T AT
u_s%ﬁ 400t % ALy TSH e ASZHN00LY

ozo 7 mu
o NI

€ T
i

1
L1ddA

11-11

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-12 ADAPTOR INPUT, VPH PART

[ TEIT TS T=SON B8 T T =928% |
Esdl|

d o) q
YT 0 TT 1AUS| UOSNIVN 005UN  eWeN 8]
NNAAT —Aqumeiq | 0Z'0T'ST0 EE
0078 ¥3IMOd 5
1T Ay 00G-dN - 31LL 9zs
‘P17 0D uoIsidald BunaH uys
13 BW08Z SR ¥206HHI TSRIVTR(

[32omoHdn |

‘B8&EE H012i0 SoBIY, @m
Sy

Bimke
yoeoel

BRE

1a umav_w
_1 -
WYINOSZ ﬁ a 25
nd
€ AS
5 davA
5n 55 ALdvay
[6]8)
nooBoBoO (HA)LS'NING Z'dZ'X08-NOD !
[aNcl: N Nl o: 110N
coEoEom
d3IMOd
d 9 d

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-12



11-13 SERIAL INTERFACE PART

D U m 153 <
VT J0 2T 199US]  WSNIVNO00SUN  aWeN 8l
NMAAT A umeiq | 02'0T'ST02 ared
00718 JOVAAINI (v
TT Ay 004N :JUIL| 8zS
P17 0D uoisioald mc:mI uys
vOTYT _
/0SQQA [ZLON 435 005 NELON
ECT07T =
dv0 ¥3dNS AEEAAA B A0SATA
AL TIv4-d T¥OSH ¥3S [1ON HBINO
9BINO -8
46IND L TIOHHSYH W3S
JBINO 2 IMFSVH VRS (RS
Q6INO w 0TI
SMS0GZT*LSININGE T'dEXO8-NOD D6INO[57 (00 1%
= g6IND 7 T3 35 0idS]
O o
202N SMS0SZT'LSININGZ T'd8:XO8-NOD
80N Aeedan g8
VOINO[—$L =
NEEAaA KAt
oo
x|
[v3-duss] o

_Aw_mmv._,qom_u_ AHONIN HSY 14

T S (3dnda'esn]
g
S T
7 7y
€
4
T .
AT A T o ] TYRIESA A
HOTZOALSWAT'IOEOHNOD \eoryen o nsaon Aosdan
TTABLON
OTABLON NNOD 4 \_ mmmu__O> ™IH3S
d o] g v

11-13

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



d 9] d

T 071 ~$cm_ 80d'SH (306243 SWeN 9|4

o Aqumelq | TT20600C ared
VrISOT-THIC eV
0T A3y €0d vOSH (3062-43: F1LIL azIS

P17 0 uoisiaid BunsH uys

11-14

0TA  |VP/SOT-TPMC|3000 90d

= H\ - ['NNOD T¥OSIH @dvOg NIV ]
H gr (IO Oy T > 7]
00T D wodsu[z 1| oon
dWSH [v €| aNo
a |9s|
Foy — oa 8.
W@ w o [ote| 9
g Y3 ov |ziT| sa
W@ oY |rer| v
R d g 76 o |otsr| ea
—2 v@ a
q Ns—C 7Y |81 | ddA S
@
g e |oz6T| o0A
B {00 OV A1 v |2tz ano
s =3O 01 sV |rzez| sosw
D0 W@ o || w
B0 V@
B0 SVl W || w
o0 IV o |osez| ov

B0 W @ o || w
>m.mdo._n_,8mém_>_u_>_omnm_.aﬂ v |veee| LV

[SS3INYVH WOSIHNId t€ ]

11-14 FISCAL PCB

SAM4S ER-420EJ SERIES



11-14 PRINTER JOINT PCB

d

T 0 119905 | WSINIOr Lid 005UN AN 9

WITHS_Aq Uveiq | 20T0VI02 EZ
80d (HONIZ)INIOE ¥3INRId ev

0Ty OzguN/0TguN S TILIL| 7S

P17 00 uoisioaid BunaH uys

A
a6
V| %
V| L&
HATOA | 92
THANAA | S¢
N[
W |
ao [z
awo | Te
T1Sq | 0 |
250 [ 6t
IEd|
[ Cosws@HL [ 7T |
TOISURUJHL | o
QA | o1 | 00N
vISa | 7T
S0 o]
91Sa | 2 s
awo | 1T
U03SI0 )N | 0T
6
8
T
9
s Radomroo 1es)
TaNS WGRIdIaND |
o € f5d aNad N3s)
o G SOA | ¢
(BPOmES QIS | T [HONIZ QN NS )
B PUZ_ | ON
3007204 'LSININT'd0E-0d=+NOD

=

ZoN00SIA 1110aND =

)
[E)
4]
o
)
o
o

TESdaR
Han

N
R
& ION

FdR

v ILON | 7T
HaA | ST

g (IO | 9T
HaA | T

W/ @IION | 8t |

HaA | 6T

VIV HL | 0

SO AAL | 12
S
(ANOINOOSIA Lad | €2
NIONTd | C
<

(3

13

(3

[

[

ON

o|o0| ~| 0| 0] < eof e[

<

=

EE

IV HdL
TAYALS HdL
CARYNAIS AL
EENSEERT
TH()ALS HdL
CACELS AL
NIVIN 005-5N

B 3001204 NVAINT 'd08 Dd4N0D

*Ioz_ 2)d0d INIOC ¥3INIMd

11-15

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-16 SERIAL INTERFACE PCB

d o) d Y
T 0 T BS]T SUEN 3l
NNATT Aqumelq | 0Z0TSTOZ aked
Qdvod 3/ ev
0T A8y | HOd [BUSSE 00G-UN SAUL| ezs
ENOD ¢NOD . TINOD
ano| ozom\ﬂﬁ ano|
[z —e—5-{NIZd - LNOZY NIy LNOgH|-—(ow o0 —e—-{NIZY  LNOZY
Nzasa = NITY_ LNOTY NITH  LNOTY [ =9 [NT08sa’ = NITY_ LNOTY
(o oa1—e--{1N0ZL NIZL, 1nOzL NieL| 1nOzL  NieL|
IO zcH—e-{LNOTL  NITL| 1nOTL  NITL| 1NOTL  NITL|
20 N ) A 20 N
S
ﬂ +20 +20 +20
dld HIND oot _‘ma|ooﬂ +A +A\l m
aN9'S 9OND =10 T TO
1m0 “__H:SH e NmNm8> +T0 NmNmu% +T0 NmNm8>
ENOD o T e S T
¥sa g9NO - - —
TVIEISA  VINO H H H
VST ININZ ' d8'SYT u_:mw u_:o%w u_:omw
AEEAaA AEEAaA AEEAaA
¥la HSNO
aes 990 YIAIFONVYL VIH3S
dNOD I
axd asNo
axL O'NO
¥sd @SND
WIRIESA  V:SNO
VST NINZ d8'SHeH
CE= 1 VD
TNOD =D M Mo
£27 omo
5 Ao
IO
5 0% 2] 3o
NV'T VNS 'd6:aNSA-NOD % ED o i
] S io
: o) L LN
[ENEHISIEN X @l D R
[EEEEEE) ST fﬂ "o
140d VId3S S| Vo
(@1 o O,S/_u
® e g
B 81
™ = 5| Sno
o e
&
&l ga & APND
H 8N [O7—txr )
m“o 20092TZT-4LY OT'SHUNOD  pgeaan
F 3
<g
M
Q8
2y
asmn AESTOA RIS 300TZ0+'LS'NINT'd0E*Dd=-NOD
asn 1aNG3HLT NNOD /1
a _ o) g v

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-16



11-17 GPRS PCB

d J d Y
T 0 1 PoUS|  WsSudd (H0cvad SN ol
YWONNS Aquveld | ZE.  ord
(19920) A8 SO ev
TONY (0zr-a3 TUIL|  ezS
P11 00 uoisiald BunaH uys
=80X00AUW <- HIAOYI
LNdNIOYl - TE9XY
e = - m |vm
Srr{d3ANIS Q3NS5 gy u,Alm
s ENE SN INEST ey 5
THa3ANISTY QaNISTA oy H
rlaanasay QNS grr -
raAISIY ASISTH oo S
_— o , :
par:] N : PY
laandas3y NSy A9EAAN ABTAAA 2
aEHS GFaaNESY ENEEN RS 8
e s = o 2 o 2 :
03NS ETNE N 18eaa 18eaan
BENEE Q3N
S ENEEEN] [EETNTESEN] S oot o0t
3NS5 NETNEEN]E: 0 80
N QIS ¢
100 WOd ST NOd sl /A0 1SEQa
NI WOd ONAS WO axL
14102 80TLO/ TSLD 011
T9SQ_L0T1O] TOX Y0110
TS14 S0TLY/ TAXL EOTLON
1090 60710/ WLy o)
- & =
dOdON
s g ueh oy T
o €100 14 2100} B
\Mm_o % o%%_ i dge Lu0oT AT iddge 00T
i 1 . . -
: -ING_asn © €201+ : v T T+ € 79 0 T dBAIVOWISIDIOS =
A8Zaan lad gsn N 20l A8ZAQA 1_| .ﬂ oo
35N QvdA (04 TOIf - o0 oy
LN TN = i e 93T
s ol - 7 00
ﬂm%wmmmm NoIa T T o , ; [ W M
T\ GTom doldSH .H. .ﬁ b0) 510 E
ok e sl an 70
-INCOIN ZSLY SOTLO/H 60T o I 010 O
-eSLO-90TLY/ ZOXL 0TI
120X Y0110 [2IdS | aNo
o5 s qe ALy o 1
- 5| | [& =
= FiTds MO TSE T 005 : /BIQ0N NSTAT
5-{avO1_TIdS/TEO! 20av| A%EAAN
o-dNAL 1vamoay
FHEs
§1008
33— P[0 WIS =
oo rIS3ud WIS
or-{BAC D0A
& INLOHD
§-|NIOHD N
1 LLYEA00aY ™ (CUMYHIIETT=N69E
mt$§a< - -
. . T T
A8ZA0A - A9BQAA 189¢0 /98920 -
e —
sl
- - 9T m|
= = Mot 4uoot VINS
4oLy e
o p w T IWH g i ano ooy
~ ~ ASEAA A asts 0¥
&0 0 t {Lon NI 1
. . : HEE - Y
ASZAQA  ASTAQA Ageaan T tavitstdy Ladh
d J d v

11-17

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



11-18 EXTERNAL SD PCB

T 10T 1US] HOS'8NS 00E-HN_ SWEN 3]

WO Ag umeiq | TTTTET0 kg
P8 QYO as v

AL A9QuvO s 00edN JULIL|  ®zS

P11 00 uoisioaid BunsH uys

[@sian] [asiane]
A
83
>>
QO (@s)a0r 2as)
dWigr {oshaw 5cs)
TVQrs TGSTIVIVa 005
0LvQr (GSI0v1vG OS]
SSAf5—
A10 N (SRR
AdAE——
Ssafr
AND (SRR
€1va/A0 Iy {TGSEvIva oas|
Va5 {TGSTevIvG 00
ad N GShezaan]

[@s)ane] [@siawe]

iz | (T .
& L Govoss o

SMS0SZT LS WNGZ T ﬂxmm‘zou

(@sInesaan]

pd ayuvo ds 00€-uN

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES

11-18



11-19 Micro SD PCB

d

T J0 T 1AUS]  WPSQevO dS OOIN BN 3l

ONOISW'S_Aqumelq | ¥ZOTYI0C SEd
a8 3INILIVEd s v
TTAY | QuvD S OHOIN (M3S)00E-UN: ILIL azs

P “0Q uoistosid BunsH uiys

Agedan

[0)3
Me
€d

AMA—

Aeedan

_ JNIL TIV4d 21901

N

Aeedan

E |
EE]
658
CON-BOX;3P,1.25MM,ST,12505WS

Ja 005 )
(BN

@SI0vIva

qm‘@(Nw B
§

[SIRES
{{Gskeviva 00|
{TaS)ovva 00|

ot [en

1HO0S dS OHOIN ¢NOS  [@siesaan

(TGSTvIva OS] or
(OSJEvvG 0S|
[(BIEES

,!

(Tasho

((EWIVa

CSIVIVd 005,

(QS)aW 205 )

(0S)a0 05 -

6
8
T
9
S
2
3
Z
SMS0SZT'LSWNSZ T cdv%vm

(Sneeaan]

NOO

LTINS
ITNOS
HTNOS
INOS
[4TNOS
3TINOS

TNOS

TNOS
8 TNOS
[VINOS

(GSJvIva a5] O VIVa s | ot
(GSEVIVAOGS| B — o __ [evvoas [ 6
(GS)aN0 S| 8| = ano3as | 8 |
@siheeaan| | = B AEEQAA
SEFSERH H S0 G5
[@SpvIvaoas| s |[= = [RS
@SJvIvaoas| v_| = H Tv1va 005
GSlawioas| € | (= H FRS
[ @S)auaas| ¢ I5; ) auas | ¢
[ s@sawe] T |'— - = OO [ T
v_|oN v [oN
NOLLJENNOD 000Z-5dS

P.a @yvo ds 00€-uN

11-19

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES



UPDATE LOG

Application Date | Page Part # Notes (Cause & Solution) S/Bulletin
2014.06.12 4 Page | Overview Add comment. -
2" Edition “The socket outlet shall be installed near the

equipment and shall be easily accessible”
2014.06.12 2-1 Environment Temperature -
2" Edition Condition Before: 45C

After: 35C
2014.09.26 6-9 c4 Before : JK59-20003D UNIT-PRINTER -
3" Edition After : JK81-20004A PLATEN-ROLLER:

2INCH

2014.09.26 6-13 D Add -
3" Edition JK59-30027B UNIT-KEYBOARD:

ER-390B,90 KEY,FLAT
2015.07.21 3-1 Figure 3-1 Before : MSR -
4™ Edition After : Pole Display
2016.07.04 Many Interface Board | (SAECN-15-0071_HW) Notification of SAECN-15-
5" Edition page New Interface for NR-500_151124 0071_HW

Use this page to record any special servicing information such as Service Bulletins or Supplements.
When possible, record changes to Code numbers directly on the actual Parts List.

Always records Service Bulletin numbers and Application Dates on this log to ensure that your data is as current

as possible.

SAM4S NR-500 SERIES







A4S

(©Shin Heung Precision. Jul. 2016
Printed in KOREA
V1.5



	01 NR-500(STD)-FRONT
	Manual
	NR-500 Series

	02 NR-500(STD)-ABOUT
	03 NR-500(STD)-OVERVIEW
	Overview of this ECR

	04 NR-500(STD)-01 Precaution Statements
	1 Precaution Statements
	1-1 Safety Precautions

	CAUTION
	ATTENTION
	1-2 Servicing Precautions
	1-3 Precautions for Electrostatic Sensitive Devices (ESDs)


	05 NR-500(STD)-02 Product Specifications
	2 Product Specifications
	2-1 General Specification
	2-2 Appearance
	2-2  A. Appearance Dimensions (mm)
	2-2  B. Location Feature

	2-3 Thermal Printer Specification
	2-3  A. Printer Specification (58mm*1station or 2station)
	2-3 B. Paper Specification
	2-3  C. Character Specification.

	2-4 Power Specification
	2-5 Interface Specification
	2-5  A. RS-232C Serial Interface
	2-5  A-(a) Specification
	2-5  A-(b) Cable Connection
	2-5  A-(c) RS-232C I/F Cable (DSUB 9 PIN MALE TYPE)
	2-5  A-(d) Signal Description (DSUB Connector)
	2-5 A-(e) Signal Description (RJ-45 Connector)
	2-5  A-(f) RS-232C I/F Cable (RJ-45 CONNECTOR TYPE)
	2-5 A-(g) H/W Flow Control Timing


	2-5 Interface Specification
	2-5  B. USB Interface
	2-5  B-(a) USB Specification
	2-5  B-(b) USB Signal Description
	2-5  B-(c) USB Interface Cable


	2-5 Interface Specification
	2-5  C. ETHERNET Interface (Option)
	2-5  C-(a) ETHERNET Signal Specification
	2-5  C-(b) ETHERNET Interface Cable


	2-6 Drawer Kick-Out Specification


	06 NR-500(STD)-03 Installation and Operation_modified
	3 Installation and Operation
	3-1 System Configuration
	3-2 Installation
	3-2  A. Paper Roll Installation
	3-2  B. RS-232C Serial Cable Installation
	3-2  C. Options
	3-2  D. Supplies

	3-3 Operation
	3-3  A. Mode Switch
	3-3  B. Key Board Matrix
	3-3  C. Initial Clear
	3-3  D. All Clear
	3-3  E. Self Test
	Before the test. You will find ‘SELF TEST’ menu.
	3-3  E-(a) Test Printer
	3-3  E-(b) Test Display
	3-3  E-(c) Test Key Board
	3-3  E-(d) Test Mode Switch
	3-3  E-(e) Test SERIAL1 (COM1)
	3-3  E-(f) Test SERIAL2 (COM2)
	3-3  E-(g) Test SERIAL3 (COM3)
	3-3  E-(i) EXTERNAL SD TEST
	3-3  E-(j) MICRO SD TEST

	3-3  F. Flash ROM Updated by SD
	Boot Area Update
	Program Area Update

	3-3  G. Flash ROM Updated by PC
	Update Files
	PC Connection Cable
	Boot Area Update
	Program Area Update




	07 NR-500(STD)-04 Disassembly and Assembly
	4 Disassembly and Assembly
	4-1 Disassembling the Case Upper Block
	4-1  A. Ass’y Case Upper
	4-1  B. Ass’y Front Display(LCD)
	4-1  C. Ass’y Rear (Turret) Display
	4-1  D. Ass’y Cover Mode Switch

	4-2 Disassembling the Case Lower Block
	4-2  A. Ass’y Printer
	4-2  B. Ass’y Main PBA, I/F PBA
	4-2  C. Ass’y Adapter



	08 NR-500(STD)-05 Maintenance and Adjustment
	5 Maintenance and Adjustment
	5-1 Cleaning the Printer Head


	09 NR-500(STD)-06 Exploded Views and Parts List
	6. Exploded Views and Parts List
	6-1. Exploded View (NR-520R)
	6-1. Exploded View (NR-520)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)


	10 NR-500(STD)-07 PCB Layout and Parts List
	7 PCB Layout and Parts List
	7-1 Main PCB Layout
	7-2 Printer Joint PCB Layout
	7-3 GPRS PCB Layout
	7-4 SD CARD PCB Layout
	7-5 Fiscal PCB Layout
	7-6 Interface PCB Layout


	11 NR-500(STD)-08 Troubleshooting
	8 Troubleshooting
	8-1. Power Problem
	8-2 System Problem
	8-3 LCD Display Problem
	8-4 Thermal Printer Problem
	8-5 Key Board Problem
	8-6 Drawer Problem
	8-7 RS-232C Serial Communication Problem


	12 NR-500(STD)-09 Block Diagram
	9 Block Diagram
	MEMO

	13 NR-500(STD)-10 Wiring Diagrams
	10 Wiring Diagram
	10-1 Wiring Pin Connection

	MEMO

	14 NR-500(STD)-11 Schematic Diagrams
	11 Schematic Diagrams
	11-2 CPU PART
	11-3 MEMORY, SD, MICRO SD PART
	11-4 KEY SCAN, BUZZER, BATTERY PART
	11-5 DRAWER, USB PART
	11-6 LCD DISPLAY PART
	11-7 PRINTER PART
	11-8 ETHERNET CONTROLLER PART
	11-9 FISCAL LOGIC PART
	11-10 FISCAL INTERFACE PART
	11-11 POWER, POWER FAIL PART
	11-12 ADAPTOR INPUT, VPH PART
	11-13 SERIAL INTERFACE PART
	11-14 FISCAL PCB
	11-14 PRINTER JOINT PCB
	11-16 SERIAL INTERFACE PCB
	11-17 GPRS PCB
	11-18 EXTERNAL SD PCB


	15 NR-500(STD)-UPDATE
	16 NR-500(STD)-BACK
	V1.5

	10 NR-500(STD)-07 PCB Layout and Parts List.pdf
	7 PCB Layout and Parts List
	7-1 Main PCB Layout
	7-2 Printer Joint PCB Layout
	7-3 GPRS PCB Layout
	7-4 SD CARD PCB Layout
	7-5 MICRO SD CARD PCB Layout
	7-6 Fiscal PCB Layout
	7-7 Interface PCB Layout


	14 NR-500(STD)-11 Schematic Diagrams.pdf
	11 Schematic Diagrams
	11-2 CPU PART
	11-3 MEMORY, SD, MICRO SD PART
	11-4 KEY SCAN, BUZZER, BATTERY PART
	11-5 DRAWER, USB PART
	11-6 LCD DISPLAY PART
	11-7 PRINTER PART
	11-8 ETHERNET CONTROLLER PART
	11-9 FISCAL LOGIC PART
	11-10 FISCAL INTERFACE PART
	11-11 POWER, POWER FAIL PART
	11-12 ADAPTOR INPUT, VPH PART
	11-13 SERIAL INTERFACE PART
	11-14 FISCAL PCB
	11-14 PRINTER JOINT PCB
	11-16 SERIAL INTERFACE PCB
	11-17 GPRS PCB
	11-18 EXTERNAL SD PCB
	11-19 Micro SD PCB


	09 NR-500(STD)-06 Exploded Views and Parts List.pdf
	6. Exploded Views and Parts List
	6-1. Exploded View (NR-520R)
	6-1. Exploded View (NR-520)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)
	6-2 F. ASS’Y-DRAWER(G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B6C)





